Contents

Welcome 4
Getting to know your phone.............. 3
Phone 20
Iessaging 24
Contacts 30
Calendar 33
Weh 35
RSS feeds 33
Media player 40
PlayNow 43
Picture gallery and Picture editor... 44
Sound recorder 47
MusicDJT™, 48
Games 49
Quickoffice and PAf+ ...cvevemevmnsrennnns 49
Notes 51
Tasks 51
Calculator 52
G001

Converter

Time

Timer

Stopwatch

Managing files and applications.....

PC Suite

Connecting to other devices ............

Synchronization and backup .........

Setting up Internet,

Control panel

Troubleshooting ..uccvvssmemsssmmmmsssnnsnss
Imp ortant information ...

Guidelines for safe

and efficient Use ....cevemerrnsesnsrensnnnens

Technical data

Index

Contents

)
53
54
54
54
56
57
59

61
63
81
52

8s
93
94



Sony Ericsson MO00§
User Guide

This Uszer Guide 15 published by Sony Ericsson
Mobile Comumunications AR, without any warranty.
Improvements and changes to this User Cuide
necesstated by typographical errors, inaccuracies of
current infonmation, or improvements to programs
andior equipment, may be made by Sony Encsson
Mobile Commumications AR at any time and without
notice. Such changes will, however, be incorporated
into new editions ofthis User Guide.

@ Sony Ercsson Mobile Communications AB, 2006
Al rights reserved.

Publication number: EN/LZT 162 038 R14

The Blustoot™word mark and logos are owned by
the Bluetooth 515 Inc. and any use of such marls by
Sony Ericsson iz under license.

Symbian and dl Symbian-based marks and logos are
trademarks of Symbian Limited.

Memory Stick Micro™and WM2™ are registered
trademarks of Sony comporation.

FlayMHow™ and MusicDI ™ are trademarks or
registered trademarks of Sony Corporation.

Beatnik is a trademark of Beatnils, Inc.

Opera iz atrademark of Opera Software ASA
Cicleshest, Cuickpoint, Cuicko fice and Quickowond
are either trademarkes or registered trademarks of
Cuickoffice, Inc

Adobe and Acrobat are either trademarks or
registered trademarks of Adobe Systems
Incorporated in the United States andfor other
countties.

Microsoft Outlook, Visual Basic, Windows and
PowerPoint are either registered trademarks or
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United
States andfor other countries.

Appleis atrademark of Apple Comporation, Ine.

2

Lotus Motes 15 a trademark of International Business
Machines Corporation in the United States, other
countries, or bath.

This product contans software copyright @ Beatruly,
Ine. 1996-2002.

Java and all Java-based trademarks and logos are
trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun
Microsystems, Inc in the 115, and other countries.
End-user license agreements are for Sun™ Java™
J2MET

1. Restrictions: Software 15 confidential copyrighted
information of Sun and title to all copiesis retained
by Sun andfor its licensors. Customers shall not
modify, decompile, disassemble, decrypt, extract, or
otherw se reverse engineer Software. Software may
notheleased, assgned, or sublicensed, in whole orin
part.

2. Export Regulations: Software, including technical
data, iz subject to U5, export control laws, including
the 1.5, Export Administrati on Actand its associated
regulations, and may be subject to export or import
regulations in other countries. The Customer agrees
to comply strictly wath all such regulations and
ackmowledges that it has the responability to obtain
licenses to export, re-export, or import Sofware.
Software may notbe downloaded, or otherwize
exported or re-exported (1) into, orto anatona or
resident of Cuba, Iray, Iran, Morth Korea, Libya,
Sudan, Svria (as such listing may be revizsed from
time to time) or any country to which the 1.5, has
etnbargoed goods; or (1) to anyone on the .5
Treasury Depattment's list of Specially Deagnated
Mations or the U.5. Comunerce Department's Table of
Denial Crders.

3. Restricted Rights Use, duplication or disclosure
by the United States governmentis subject to the
restrictions as set forth in the Rights in Technical

M600I



Drata and Computer S oftware Clauses in DFARS
252.227-7013(c) (1) i) and FAR 52.227-19(c) (2) as
applicable.

Copyright @ SynebL imtianve Lid (1999-2002)
All rights rezerved.

Portions of software © PacketViden Corporation
(3471993, 2002, PacketViden, pwPlayer and the
PacketVideo logo are trademarks of PacketVideo
Corporation. Al nghts reserved.

Cther product and company names menti oned herein
may be the trademarks of their respective owners.

Any rights not expressly granted herein are rezerved.

Nate Same af the services in this Lker Guide are mot
supparted by all retworks. This also applies to the
GEM International Emergerncy Number 112 Plaase
cortact your pebwark aperator ar servics provider i
Yt are i doubt whether you can use o particular
seice oF ol

M6001



Welcome

Thank you for purchasing the Sony Ericsson
Me00i, the 3G messaging phone.

Before you start to use your new phone please
read these mstructions carefully to enjoy
maximum performance and a longer life
service.

The Getting tokmow yarr phone chapter in this
User Guide gives a quick overview ofthemaimn
functions of the phone, shortcuts and general
information.

The complete user documentation consists of
the following parts:

+  Quick Guide — the information needed to
get you started.

+  User Guide — an overview of the phone
with detailed settings information.

+ Help in the phone —your phone has built-
inhelp texts Inmost applications, Help is
available in the More menu. Some dialogs
have specific Help available, for example,
those where you can make important
settings. The dialog Help is available
either as a separate touch option or in the
More menu.

+  Web Guide — an up-to-date User Guide
available on the Internet on
WWW.S aryericssor.c am/stippart. Tou can
access this from your computer or the
browser on your phone.

4 Welcome

Thisicon indicates that the function
1s network- or operator-dependent.
The service may not always be
available in all countries or when
you are roaming. Please contact
your operator for mformation.

M600I



Getting to know
your phone

Package

. Phene

A

B. Charger

C. Stereo headset
D. Battery

E. UZB cable

F

. Memory Stick Micro™ (M2 ™) inserted in
the Memory Stick slot. The Memory Stick
contains Try & Buy applications.

G CD with Scny Ericsson PC Suite

H. Documentation package

If your package does not include all the listed
itermns above, please contact your retailer.

M6001

Note: Before yaicantise your phone y o need
to sert the SIM card, and msert and charge

the battery. Always detach the charger before
yau insert or remove the SIM card.

Overview

. On/Off button

. Infrared port

Screen

. Dual function keyboard

. Mermory Stick slot

Shorteut button

Loudspeaker

. Antenna connector

Connector for accessories and charger

Getting to know your phone 5

CTIPTMOO@E



J. Microphone

K. Back button

L. JogDial

M. Stylus

Tip ¥oucantise asmall screwdriverto remaove
the plastic cap covering the atenna
CORIECton

Before using your phone
SIM card

Tou recetve your SIM card when you register
with a network operator. The SIM card keeps
track of your phone number, the services
included in your subscription and phoneb ook
information..

T

Remove the battery (if it is inplace) and insert
the 84 card mnto the 3IM card holder A FIN
code 15 supplied with the 3IM card and must

6 Getting to know your phone

be entered when switching on the phone for
the first time.

IMEl humber

To avoid unauthorized use of your phone if it
15 stolen, keep a copy of your IMEI number to
enable a complete barring by your operator.
The IMEI number is printed at the bottormn of
the battery compartment. Enter *#06#from the
standby view (see Sandby view on page 9) to
display the number.

Battery

To open the battery cover press slightly on the
upper part and slide it down the phone. Insert
the battery and close the cover.

Charging the battery

Tou need to charge the battery when the
indicator light flashes red. Low battery is also
indicated by a message on the screen.

Make surethe battery is inserted, then connect
the charger to the phone. Connect the charger

M600I



to the mams. If the phone is off during
charging, the red indicator light will be turned
off when the battery is fully charged.

Care instructions

Please take care of your phone and follow this

advice:

+  Usea moist cloth when you clean the
scree.

+  Only usethe stylus provided, or your
fingertips, to tap the screen.

+  For detailed care instructions, see
Recommendations for safe tse of product
fmobile phone, battery, charger and other
accessories) on page 85.

First time start-up

Please read Guidelines for safe and efficient
tse on page 85 before you use your phone.
To switch on your phone press the On/Off
button. Select Phone on when the Power
IS Op ens.

Tou will be prompted to select a language.
Fead more about selecting and installing
languages in Langrage on page 80.

M6001

Turning the phone on and
off

Normal operation

Toturn the phone on, press the On/Off button
located on thetop of your phone. You will be
prompted to choose between Phone on and
Flight mode. For normal operation, choose
Phone on.

To turn the phone off, press the On/Off button
and choose Power off

Flight mode

If you choose Flight mode, the phone’s radio
functions are switched off. Tou can still use
the organizer applications.

Use Flight mode where mobile phones are

prohibited, such as in hospitals and aircrafts.
Bee Flight mode on page 73.

Importing phonebook
entries

Tou can import contact information in several
WaYS:
+  Copy phonebook entries stored on your

BIM card. See Copying to and from a SIM
card on page 32.

+ Transfer phonebook entries from a
computer application using the

Getting to know your phone 7



synchronize fimction. See
Synchronization and backup on page 59.

+ Beam phonebook entries from ancther
phone using, for exarmple, Bluetooth™
wireless technology. See Comnecting fo
ather devices on page 57.

The screen

The screen istouch-sensitive. You canuse the
stylus or your fingertips to select items. Some
screen area terms and menus are shown in the
figure below:
P

] ot -
E Py Pes?“

O]

E—l

il

F—1— save Edit More

. Btatus bar, containing status icons
. Btatus bar menu

. Application title bar

. Application area

Button bar

. Touch options bar

TMOoODPE

==}

Getting to know your phone

Navigation

To navigate menus and select items, you can
usethe Jog Dial, Back button, stylus, keyboard
navigation keys, touch options, and even your
fingers.

Jog Dial _ up

Rotate the Jog Dialto :
scroll lists up and down,
adjust sound volume or

Inwards

Do
movethrough a
multimedia message. Eﬁtign / L
Pressthe Jog Dial
inwards to select a highlighted item.
Back button

Tou can use the back button on the side of the

phone as follows:

+  Press—return to the previous screen or
menu, or dismiss the current dialog.

+  Pressand hold — return to the standby
view, or lock and unlock the keyboard
from the standby view.

Stylus

Tou can tap the screen with the stylus to
navigate and select itemns, or to pan
multimedia pictures.

M600I



Finding the applications

Activity menu

The Activity menu 15 displayed whenever you
switch on your phone, and is the starting pomt
for performing a variety of tasks. The Activity
menu is operator-dependent and is described
in the Quick Guide.

Standby view

The Activity menu screen also functions as the
standby view and will be referred to as the
standby view in therest of the User Guide. The
standby view is shown when no application is
activated. Through shorteuts you can directly
reach the most commonly used applications.
You can also select the shortcut 32 to take
you to all the applications in the Main menu.

Status bar

The status bar contains icons that indicate the
status of the current settings and activities. See
Status bar icons onpage 11.

Select the Status barmenu @ to getaccessto
extra settings.

Main menu
In the Main menu, the applications are
categorized under folders, as shown below:

M6001

4 Messaging 4 ideo
. 1 Music
5E Media player 3 online

" Phone
¢ Pth84| €= Call log
o it Speed contacts
30| Calendar D wich
[ERss feeds
= PlayMow™
& Picture gallery
» Sound recorder
0 wusicos™
%= QuadraPop
o/ Wijay Singh Pro Golf 2005
A Demo

<7 Contacts
P Multimedia—]

Entertain- I~
= ment

& Quickoffice
= P+
* 0 Motes
] Tasks

4 Cffice

J- Contral panel
File manager

= Connectionz mygr

» Remote sync

I Calculator

L Converter

} Stopwatch

& Time

o Timer

. Tools

Using the applications
Starting an application

Tou can either tap the application directly, or
rotate the Jog Dial to highlight it and either
press the Jog Dial or select Open.

Getting to know your phone 9



Leaving an application

Tou can leave an application in two ways:

+  Close it by selecting any of the back keys.
Alldata is saved.

+ Leave tt open, and switch to another
application using Task manager, see Task
manager on page 10. When you switch
back to the application, you will retum to
the same view you were in when you left
it

Closing an application

From the application base view, tap [ or

press the back button.

Task manager

Task manager helps you switch between
applications. Leaving an application via Task
manager rather than closing it, lets you return
to the same view when you switch back to the
application. This is useful, for example, when
cutting and pasting text from one application
to another To open Task manager tap {r in
the status bar or select More » Task manager

COn the Recenttab, you can switch to recently
used applications, or select Main menu and
open anew application from there. To switch
to an application in the list, tap it or highlight
it and select Switeh.

Advanced features are available on the Open
tab. This tab contains a list of all running

10 Getting to know your phone

applications, as well as those that are closed
but still reserve memory. Highlight an
application and select Endto end the
application and free up allthe memory used by
it. From the Task manager menu, you can sort
the applications in the list by time, size or
narne.

Dual function keyboard
Each key has two characters located on the
lower part ofthe key, and these are accessed by
pressing the left or right side of the key. Using
you access the characters or symbols at
the top of the key, for example mumbers 1-3.

General functionality

Some of the keyboard functionality is
applicable inmany applications, not just when
entering text. To read about the keyboard
functionality when entering text, see Dl
Junction keyboard on page 16.

o] or

Usethe arrow keys for navigation

within the application. Press an

arrow key, for example, to:

+  Accessnext or previous tab.

+  Seroll through contacts with
multiple telephone numbers.

M600I



+ Delete a single character.

+ Delete a highlighted entry
from, for example, Contacts,
Calendar, Motes or Tasks.

Functionality in standby view
In standby view the keyboard is in number
entry mode.

3

=]
-

Ly

M6001

+  Press - switch to the phone
nurnber entry mode, The
entered digit“1” and speed
contact, if it exists, i shown in
the number entry view.

+  Press and hold - initiate a call
to voicemail

+  Press - switch to the phone
number entry mode. Entered
digit and speed contact, if it
exists, 15 shown in the number
entry view.

+ Press and hold - open the
Contacts list.

+  Press - switch to the phone
nurnber entry mode, The
entered digit “0" is shown
the number entry view.

+  Press and hold - convert the
digit to +.

Fress and Lock keys/tnlock
- lock or unlock the phone.

+ Press - switch tothe phone
number entry mode.

+ Pressand hold - put the phone
into silent mode.

Status bar icons

Tou cantap an icon to getmore information or
to start an application.

feon

Funclion

ek wa(C

b1 ex®

3G Available

Battery strength

Bluetocth headset connected
Bluetooth activated

Divert all calls notification
Email notification

Flight mode

Home network

Infrared on

Internet connection active (flashes
when data is transferred),

Keylock activated
Missed call notification

MR notification

Getting to know your phone 11



foan Funclion
9L Muted micropheone
Predictive text activated
T Current line selection (Alternate Line
Bervice available on the SIM card)
$ Ring volume set to zero
Bignal strength, GPRS available
33- Bilent mode
SMS netification
N 9MS overflow
J¢ Speakerphone activated
¥ Statusbar menu
B Taskmanager
¥ Voicemail notification

Memory Stick Micro (M2)

There are Try and buy applications that
represent a wide variety of business and
entertainment applications pre-stored on the
supplied Memory Stick Micro™ (W27,
Thereyoualso find information on how to buy
the applications. You can remcv e the pre-
stored applications from the Memory Stick to
freeup storage space.

12 Getting to know your phone

The Memory Stick
also provides extra
storage space where
you can store
pictures, music,
applications,
documents and so
forth.

Toinsertthe Memory
Stick, openthe cover and then insert it intothe
slot.

To release the Memory Stick, pressthe edge of
the Memory Stick inwards and then release it.

Important: Do mot remove o “Busy ™ Memory
Stick. This may catise the phone to hang or
carrupt the file system on the Memory Stick.

Tou can rename and format Memery Sticks,
and also organize data to and from the
Memory Stick. See File manager on page 54.

Connecting the included
accessories

A. Connectthe TSR cable to the base of the
phone (o comnect, for example, a PC).

B. Connectthe headset and other accessories
to the base of the phone, or, when
charging your phone, to the bottom of the

charger.

M600I



C. Connect the chargerto the base of the
phone.

Updating software

When an improved software version for your
phone is introduced, you can update your
phoneusing the Sony Ericsson Update Service
on www.eaive ricsson.comsippart,. The Web
page has further instructions and will guide
you through the process.

M6001

Torun an update, youneed a PC with an
Internet connection. You alsoneedto havethe
Sony Ericsson PC Suite installed and a USB
connection between your phone and the PC.

Note: Since the phone will be emptied of all
drter when tpdated, y oushovld alweys make a
complete backup of your phone before starting
an update, see Backing up data on page o0,

General functions

Send as

Frorm many applications it ispossibleto
exchange items like appomtments, contacts
and 1mages. Use the command Send as in the
More e to choose between the transfer

options.

+  Bluetooth
+ Email

+ 5MB3

+ IME

+ Infrared
Zooming

In most applications that handle pictures or
text, you can select the Zoom cption in the
More men.

Getting to know your phone 13



Help in the phone

Tour phone has built-in help texts. In most
applications, Help is available in the More
menu. Some dialogs have specific Help
available, for example, those where you can
make important settings. The dialog Help is
available eitherasa separatetouch option orin
the More menu.

Organizing information

Using the Folder menu in the More menu
In some applications you use foldersto
organize informaticn, for example, your
contacts, task entries, notes entries, or R23
feeds.

Note: These applications have their own
specific set of folders. A folder created i one
application is not visible i another
application.

14 Getting to know your phone

A. More mem with a View folder mern

option.

(o Notes
P d
PMote £

Pazte
s “iew fokder
Find

Delate rote
Zoom

Tash manager

Select

|_-D
Alnaes

riled  ——C
i

&

Close

B. Edit foiders. Selectthisto - rename, delete
or add a new a folder

C. Unfiled folder. Each apglication has ts
own default folder, so if you do not create
folders of your own, your itermns will be
stared in the Unfifed folder

D. Al folder When this is selected, entries
from all folders are displayed.

Note: The All folder in Contacts does not
display the entries on the SIM card.

To display entries from a certain folder you
select it in the View foldermenu.

A new entry 15 created in the folder that is
currently active in the application. You can
later move an entry to ancther folder

M600I



Managing your multimedia files
Tou can organize your media files directly in

the respective multimedia application. The
media folders are displayed on two tabs.

@ Picture galiery =

A—-—-”"'f-r_' ._.—-._________‘___‘_‘_.‘_ B
Clipart
12:07, 14/0305 |
Favorites
08:12, 29/07/05
b, Bultarfly
09:03, 1210505

E Coffes
08:00, 280505

Plane gif
13:00, 30/05/05

L_=f  Mew  Mae
A. Phone memory tab.

B. Memory Stick tab.

“When handling files you can select several
files in a folder at the same time. You can also

add, rename and delete folders.

Managing your files in File manager
Using File manager, you can handle the

content and organization of media, both in the
phone memecry and on the Mermory Stick. See
File mapager on page 54.

Text Entry

There are three ways to enter text n the phone:

+  Use the dual function keyboard below the
scree.

M6001

+  Tsethe virtnal keyboard B8] located in the
statis bar,

+  Write directly on the screen using the
stylus.

Editing text

Belect More to access editing functions like
copy, paste and cut text, or if applicable to
format test (size, style and alignment).

Copy and cut

To get access to copy or cut functions you
roust first highlight the test. To highlight text
with the stylus, hold the stylus on the end of
the text, wait a moment, and then drag the
stylus across the text you wish to copy or cut.
To highlight text with the keyboard, see
Highlighting fext on page 17.

Text options

When you are editing text, select More » Text

options to:

+ Add symbol — launch the syrmbols and
punctuation marks table.

+ Auto capitalization — switch Auto
capitalization on and off

+  Predictive text — enable or disable
enhanced text prediction, in the status
bar.

“When the Predictive text is selected you can
also select:

Getting to know your phone 15



+ 1stlanguage — change the 1st language
choice for the prediction dictionary.

+  2nd language — change the 2nd language
choice for the predichgon dictionary.

+ My words —view the user dictionary
where you can add, edit or delete words.

Predictive text

Tou can use enhanced text prediction in all
three text entry methods: Keyboard, Virtual
keyboard and Handwriting recognition. The
primary word or next word prediction
suggestion 15 presented where you are writing,
additional suggestions are presented in a pre-
editbox atthe top ofthe screen. If you rmistype
ormisspell a word, the pre-edit box may also
suggest closely matching words in your
selected language dictionaries, words you may
have typed previously or items that you have
put into your My wards personal dictionary.
Note: While entering text, you have the aption
to either select any of the word suggestions
displayed, or to ignare them and continue
entering text via your chaosen method. Ifa
prediction suggestion is displayed when you
are sending or saving the text, this word will
not be sent or seved.

Dual function keyboard
When you use the dual function keyboard to
enter text, if there are additional characters

16 Getting to know your phone

associated with the pressed character, these

Ifthe same character is pressed again, the next
character in the pre-edit box will be selected.
Pressthe right side of to delete the
character or spaces to the left of the cursor:
Press and hold the right side of to delete
several characters and then whole words.

Press to enter a character space to the
right of the cursor.

Changing input type

Tou can change your text nput type as
described inthe listbelow. Icons are displayed
in the statusbar to show selected input type.

First leffer upper case

Press [_+] once followed by, for
exarmple, the left side of to write a
capital E. Any additional keys pressed
will be displayed n lowercase.

Al upper case

Press twice for caps-lock. Any
additional keys pressed will be
displayed in Uppercase until [(#] is
pressed again to remove caps-lock.

M600I



@ First character an upper charackr

Press E nnce followed by, for
example, to type the number 3, or
for exarmnple, the right side of to
typethe character / Any additionalkeys
pressed will display the characters on
the lower part of the keys.

123| Al upper charackers

Press twice to lock the characters
at the top of the keys. Any additional
keys pressed will twne the upper
characters until 15 pressed again.

Note: Simdtanecusly pressing [ 1] witha
character key will insert an uppercase
character. Releasing after this action
will revert the case to lowercase. The saine
principle applies when and a key is
pressed to access a symbal from a key.

Insering symbols
There are a number of ways to insert symbols

with the keyboard.

+  Press the left side of the q or q
keys to show additional symbols inthe
pre-editbox in the title area.

+ Use to access the symbols on the
keys.

+  Zelect More » Text options » Add symbol
to open the symbol selector table. Use the
Jog Dialto scroll within the table, and

M6001

select the symbol by pressing the Jog Dial
Tou can also select a symbol by using the
stylus.

Mavigating within text
Press ar [B4] for horizental navigation
within text entry.

Highlighting text

Press and or simultaneously
to highlight text to the left orthe right of the
cursor:

Virtual keyboard

]

AT i Motes -
. -
B—17 F £ Doie
| hinutes of meeting
oz

1[afafaTale] s [w]a]]
A(w(m(r |t |Flu|l|a|p|]|
= (0|86 (f )0 W) ) [KI
|t 2| x| o] w0 [m|m]]{F

rEENEE] AR

Save o

A. Belect this icon to open or close the virtual
keyboard.

B. Drop down menu. Select v Setup to
change the language of the virtual
keyboard.

C. The current input field. Tap the arrcws or
rotate the Jog Dial to change the input
field.

Getting to know your phone 17



D. Character sets. abe - standard characters,
4686 - international characters, 123 -
numeric characters and currencies.

Handwriting recognition
Handwriting recognition translates stylus
gestures into letters, numbers or other
characters, and displays these characters as
text. Handwriting recognition is only active in
places where text can be entered.

. Write numbers and symbols above the
ITOW.

. Write uppercase letters in line with the
ITOW.

. Write lowercase letters below the arrow.

. Arrow that splits the text mode screen into
an upper part and a lower part.

To select icons or buttons, tap and hold themn
using the stylus.

oo m r

Note: Most letters can be written using
different stroke styles. See the tables below.

18 Getting to know your phone

The position on the screen decides case, not
the style.

Letters
Lowercase letters are written below the arrow

and uppercase letters in line with the arrow.
BeasaAr@»Ny B
B-48 @00 MW~
cle Brr H7
ElotdoD Bl s W
Bee Hrrr B&&
Heo: @S Bo
Els SGG R+ +v B
A~y @muL BT
it} Mvy B
B54i00 @ @—
RBvk+ By @A—
ms. MYy @~
W BZZ

Note: Start each stroke af the dotted erd.

M600I



MNumbers
Mumnbers are written above the arrow.

oo B8 A=
9 .oor\"

El 9
A22 H+ H-
3 S - 'S -
g+i4 W/ BN
BH55 B\ H-—-
6 N8 (IS .
B>

7 I

Note: Start eqch stroke af the dotted end.

Accented letters

Write the character as described above, then
write the accent abov e the arrow. Other such
characters, for example, ¢ and 0, follow the

sarne principle.

2 AN & JEAN & IR
H B Bo B

Note: Start eqch stroke af the dotted end.

Extended characters

Towrite symbols and characters that are not
shown in these tables, please consult the
Extended characters section of the
Handwriting recagnition help topic in your

phone or visit www.s grvericss oi.com/support.

M6001

Locks

The phone has four security locks that vou can
set from the Control panel See Locks on
page 78

Key lock

Tou can lock and unlock the keyboard if you

press and hold the back button on the side of

the phone, or if you select » Lock keys/
Unlock. Ancther way to turn on the key lock
istotap T inthe staus bar and select Turn on
Kevlock.

Sound

Adjusting volume

During phone calls the easiest way to adjust
the sound level is torotate the Jog Dial. When
using a Bluetooth headset, you can use either
the Jog Dial or the volume control on the
headset. If you are playing music, you can
adjust the v olume with the Jog Dial as long as
you are inthe play view. However, 1f you listen
to music with the Media player minimized, tap
¥ inthestatusbarand select Volume instead.

Silent mode

In standby view pressand hold to switch
between normal and silent mode. You can also
select More » Tum on silent ortap & in the

Getting to know your phone 19



status bar, select Volume and mark Silent
mode. To exit silent mode via the status bar,
tap 33 and unmark Siient mode.

Selecting sounds

Select W > Volume> Settings fromthe status
bar, ar select Tools » Control panel » Device
» Sounds & alerts to access settings such as
ringtones, button clicks and equalizer, see
Seands & alerts on page 75. You can also set
individual ring signals for your contacts, see
Managing confacts onpage 32,

Transferring sound

During an ongoing call or audio playback you
can transfer the sound to a connected
accessory, for example, from the speakerto a
Bluetocth headset. Open the volume dialog by
selecting @ > Volume and then select More »
Transfer sound. The transfer function is also
available from the menus within the relevant
applications. It may not be possibleto transfer
sound during playback of copyright-protected
rnaterial.

Transferring data
between phones

If you are upgrading from an old smartphone,
you can transfer data, such as calendar entries
and tasks to your new smartphone.

20 Phone

1o keep dota when replacing an old
smariphone

1. Using the old Sony Ericsson PC Sutte,
synchronize your ol phone with the
relevant computer applications and copy
other required files to the computer:

2. Uninstall the old Sony Ericsson PC Suite
and restart your cormputer.

3. Install the new Sony Ericsson PC Suite.
For more information, see Jnstalling PC
Shilfe on page 56.

4. Using the new Sony Ericsson PC Suite,
synchrenize your pew phone with the
relevant cormputer applications and copy
other required files to the phone. For more
information, see Sychromization and
backup on page 59.

All data from the old phone has now been

transferred to the new one.

Phone

The phone application can be used with other
functions of the phone, including applications
from outside Sony Ericsson.

Making a call

Tou can make a call from many of the
applications. This chapter mainly describes
the Phone application calling options.

M600I



Making a call from the Phone
application

Cpen Phone and enter the desired phone
number. Select Calf

Making a call from standby view
“When no application is open, you can make a
call directly from the keyboard. When you
press the mumber keys, the phone application
15 launched automatically. Enter the desired
number and select Cafl

Features when dialling
Bome features available when dialling a
number are:

+ Delete characters —press to delete
characters.

+ International call prefix —press and hold

to get the international call prefiz.

+ ShowhideID —select the Calf and shows
hide ID opticns in the More menu to show
or hide your number for the called party.
Tou can only select the option after
entering the mumber but before intiating
the call.

+  Speed dial — press the number key
corresponding to your speed contact and
select Caffto make a speed dial call

+ Send DTMTF tones — press keys on the
keyboard if you, for example, are calling a
bank. Bee Controlling tone-based services
onpage 23.

M6001

More ways to make a call

Making a call from other applications
Tou can also make phone calls from other

applications, for example from Call log,
Contacts and Speed contacts.

Making a call using veice control

Start by activating the voice control function

in any of the following ways:
Bay the ‘Magic word’ (only supported
when a headset, ora carkit, is attached to
the phone). See Faice control on page 68.

+ Press and hold the call button on a
headset, or press the button on a Bluetooth
headset.

+ Press and hold the Jog Dial from the
standby view (also supported when no
equipmment is attached to the phone).

To makethe call, wait for the tone to finish,
and then say the voice command linked to the
contact you want to call. See Faoice contral on
page 23.

Making an emergency call
Tou can make an emergency call as follows:

+ Enter the emergency number from the
keyboard. Pressthe Jog Dial or select Calf.

+  Belect a pre-defined SO number in the
More rmenu. Press the Jog Dial or select
Call

Usually no 3IM card or PIN code is required
for emergency calls, but this 1s something you
need to check with your operator:

Phone 21



Receiving a call

Handling an incoming call
Tou can handle an incoming phone call in
several ways:

Answer —select Yes or answer by voice
control.

Send busy —reject the call by pressing
@) on the side or by using voice control.
Reject with SMS — reject the call by
sending an SM3 text messageto the caller
Select More » Send SMS. See Reject with
SIS onpage 67,

Reject and create a reminder — select No
toreject the call and choose whether you
want to create a reminderto follow up the
call at a later date. See Flag Call on

page 67,

Options during or after a call
Tou can find the following opticns in the More
e

22

Mute microphone — disconnect the
microphone after you have answered.
Speakerphone on — transfer the scund to
the speakerphone during a call

Show contact— display the corresponding
entry in Contacts, or access DTMEF tones
sequences stored in Contacts.

Add calliHold call/Retrieve call — add a
call during a call, put the active call on
hold, or retrieve a call

Phone

Transfer sound —transfer a callto a
Bluetooth or a regular headset, or to the
speakerphone. See Handsfree seftings on
page 67.

Create task — create atask in Tasks.

Make note — make anote in Motes. (Call
data is automnatically entered).

Calf voicemail — check the messages in
your voicemail box. See Foicemail on
page 6%.

Handling two or more
calls

Tou can handlemultiple calls at the same time,
as follows:

Put an ongoing call onhold and start a
new one, of answer an incoming call

Start a conference call during an ongoing
call (operator-dependent).

Extract one party in a conference call fora
private talk and put the conference call on
hold.

Make a call on ancther line (if you have
the ALS service on your SIM card). See
ALY seftings onpage 69.

Eetrieve a held call, orrelease it.

M600I



Conference calls
A conference call -
can be started #y Corference
whenyouhave one
active call and one
on hold. Select l@
Start conference Z
call in the More
mnenu to start the i
call. The reer
;i 12:0 £

magimum number

Hold hdare End call
of conference
parties is five.

Note: Conrence calls are only available if
they are supported by your aperator

Call log

All your calls are being logged i the
application Calf fog. Here you can find call
information, such asthe type of calls, time,
date, phone numbers and call lengths.

Tou can also make phone calls and callnotes
directly from this application.

Features

Setting up speed dial humbers
Speed dial numbers are abbreviated numbers,

nurnber keys tom, which are used to

M6001

reach your nine 3peed contacts from the
keyboard. To set up your Speed contacts, see
Creating « speed contact on page 32.

Controlling tone-based services

Tou can use your phone for phone banking

services or other tone-based services that use

DTMEF (Dual Tone Multi Frequency ).

Tou can send tones during a call as follows:

+ Pressthe keyboard keys during an active
call.

+ Include a tone sequence when dialling,

+  Usedigit sequences stored in Contacts
entries.

Always start a tone sequence with pand end it
with a space. To include a 3-second pauseina
tone sequence, use the letter pby pressing and
holding .Tomake it easier to use phone
services, you can storetone sequences in fields
in Contacts. See Adding a DTMEF tone
sequience on page 32,

Voice control

The voice control option lets youmanage calls
by using your volce. With Voice answer you
can use words recorded for “answer” and
“busy” to answer, orto send a busy tone to an
incoming call. With Voice dialling, you can
make a call by saying the contact’sname. See
Foice control on page 68.

Phone 23



Calling cards

There are two main types of calling cards:
corporate and commercial cards. With a
corporate card you can use your phone as a
corporate phone, and get access to special
services since all your calls pass through a
corporate switchboard.

A commercial calling card is etther a “real”
plastic card, containing number information,
or just a phone number provided over the
Internet. The calls you make pass through a
calling card server, which usually allows you
to make mternational phone calls at a lower
cost. Bee Calling cands on page 65.

Business phone services

Tour mobile phone can be used in a corporate
switchboard. For information about setting up
business phone services, see Business phone
services on page 66,

More features

The following Phone features are also
available These are described in more detail
inthe Control panel chapter:

+  Accept calls —set a caller filter

+  Add to contacts —add new contact data
aftera call.

+  Calf waiting — call waiting alert option.

24 Messaging

+ Divert calfs — divert calls.
*  Flag cali— follow up a rejected call later:

+  Handsfree settings — choose how to
angwer a call with a handsfree lzit.

+  Rejectwith SM5 — send an 303 text
message automnatically to a rejected caller:

*  Restrict calfs — option to set roaming and
international call restrictions.

+  Show or hide number —option to hide or
show your mumber to the called party.

+ TTY settings — enable the use of a teletype
writer

+  Voicemaif —this is your “answering
rnachine”.

+  ALS settings —you can have two lines on
the 8 card with this service.

+  Calf meter — keep track of the call costs.

Messaging

You can create, send, and receive different
types of messages:

. EMBS (Short Message Service), which
aretext messages.

\]7_ WS ultimedia Message Service),
which, for exarmple, can include test,
pictures and sound.

@ Email messages

M600I



3‘_’ Beamed messatges, which are files
received via infrared or Bluetocth.

Tou can alsoreceive these types of messages:

A Auto setup files for configuring
Internet, email and 3.

text messages broadcast to all
subscribers in a netw orlc area, for
example, local road reports. (Area
information services are not available
from all service providers.)

] Area information messages, which are
A

\9, Wap push messages, which make
pp g
certain Internet content available in
your phone’s browser.

Before using Messaging

Beforeyou can send and receive any messages
(except for BME) you need to set up the
necessary accounts. See Seffing wp Infemet,
emall and MMS on page 61, and sections
describing SMS and area information setup in
Messaging settings on page 77. Tou can also
find additional settings in Control panel.

Folders

The different types of messages are handled by
different accounts. The default account,
Messages, handles allmessages except email.

M6001

Emailmessages arehandled by email accounts
you create during setup. All accounts consist
of a number of folders. You can also create
your own, local, folders.

The following folders are used:

+ Inbox in Messages — contains all received
messages except email messages. In
Control panel, you can set how you will be
netified when a message is received.

+ Inbox in an email account — contains the
received email messages for that particular
account. In Control panel, you can set how
youwill benctified when a message is
received.

+  Outhox — contains messages ready to be
sent. You can move a message from this
boxtothe Drafts folder

+  Drafts — contains messages that are not
ready to be sent. When you are creating a
message, and exit the message before
sending it, you will be asked if you want
to save it. If you select Yes, the message
will automatically be stored in this folder.

+  Sent—contains messages you have sent.

+  SIM—afolder located on your SIM card.

Tou may also find the following types of

fiolders:

+  Local folders that you have created
yourself.

+ Remote email folders on your email server
that you have subscribed to these require
that you have selected connection type
IMAP during setup).

Messaging 25



The figure shows the main view in Messaging:

Mm
~F
AY“ 3 call uokemall
Creak vew message
B |
C [& I £zages
T bes 1 wiread
D) s Emal
bt 0 i read
Home
b 1 nread
E
Create More="|

A. Shorteuts to call voicemnail and to create a
TEW ITeS5age.

B. Account for all message types except
email.

C. Folder line. Press or , or select

the arrow 1con to change folder Select the
folder name to open the folder

D. Email account. You can have as many
email accounts as you like.

E. Select More to find menu options.
F. A new message has been received.

SMS

A message can contamn up to 160 characters. If

you create a longer message it will be sent as
two or more separate messages

(concatenated), but will usually bereceived as

one message. If you add pictures, sounds and

26 Messaging

other ttems to your message it becomes an
EMS (Enhanced Message Service) message.

Tou can answer an SMS with an MM3. You
can also receive a delivery report, see SI45 on
page 77.

MMS

Multimedia messages can include pictures,
video clips, animations and sound, crganized
like a slide presentation with time-based
control of playback. You can answer with an
M3,

Ifthe sending or recetving of messages is
interrupted, the sending or recetving will
resurmne when tt is possible, without losing
information.

M600I



Creating and sending MMS

Select Create new message » MWS, or New =
MAS, if you have opened the Messages
account.

-G
MME
1 ﬂ_F
111 5@ 148
A—-.__q EI’_): Select template —E
| . Picture
B-.___“_ Text
Scribble
Sound
Video
o waee LD
——E]: Record zound E"
Select Close

A. Menu options. You can select a ternplate,
or select what you want to add to the
message. (If the menu 1s not open, select
Adel)

. Entry field (on the detail tab). Create your
message here.

. Playback buttons.

. MNew page 1con. Select this to open a new
page.

. Time view icon. Selectthisto open a view
where you can adjust when and for how
long your added tterns will be shown.

F. Attachments tab. Select this to add
attachments. The tab 15 only visible if
Creation mode 13 setto Free or Warning)

G Address tab. 3elect this to enter the
recipient and other details.

m OO0 m

M6001

Tou can edtt pictures you have added.
“When you are ready, select More > Send

Incoming MIVIS

Belect the new message. The first time you
openthe message it plays autormnatically. After
that, you have to use the playback buttons to
play it. You can forward and reply toa
multimedia message.

Email

Tou can create email messages from each
email account.

Creating and sending email

Select Create new message » your email
accarnt, or New, if you have opened an ernail
account.

Email -
A“‘“-To_@\\“‘“ E
B—-Suhject: -

-
C N
Send Edit More

Messaging 27



. Address field Selectthisto enter the
address.

. Bubject field. Belect this to enter the
message subject.

. Entry field (on the detail tab). Write the
message here.

. Addresstab. You can enter the address
here and other details, such as message
priority.

E. Attachmentstab. Belect this to add

attachments.

o o m r

When you are ready, select Send. You will
have the option to send the message
immediately, or to save it to Cutbox.

Recelving email

Email messages must be fetched from the
email server on the Internet or at your office.
This can be done manually using the Get &
send option on the More menu or
autornatically by setting your phone to check
for new email at certam times.

If youhave a special IMAP account, you have
the possibility to automatically receive
messages from your server: This service is
service provider-dependant.

“When you forward an emnail message, you can
choose whether to forward the attachment.
Large attachments increase the size of an
email and the connection time needed to send
it.

28 Messaging

Tou can choose not to receve large messages
and only toreceive a header.

To view the body of an HTML-mail message
with METML-formatting select More »
Settings » Display MHTML To fitthe text to
the width of the screen also select Messaging
» Seftings = Always fit to screen.

Touwill see the priority of themessagesin the
different inboxes.

To view an attachment you need a viewer for
that type of file. Your phone comes with pre-
installed viewers for Microsoft® Word®,
Excel®, PowerPoint®, and Adobe®
Acrobat® files.

Deleting email

Tou can delete a message both locally and on
your email server. When you delete it locally,
the message body and attachrnents are deleted
but the heading remains. You can fetch the
message again later with the Get & send
option. When you delete the message on your
server, it is deleted both in your phone and on
YOUr server.

More about Messaging

Some common messaging and email functions
are described below.

M600I



Finding messages

In the mamn Messaging view, select More »
Find message to search through the subject
lines, senders’ details and the text of the
message. In an open message, Find searches
through the message.

Get and send

To get and send messages for all your
accounts, the default Messages account and all
your email accounts, select More » Get & send
in the main Messaging view. To get and send
messages from a specific account, for example
an email account, first open the account and
then select More » Get & send.

Saving contact details

“When you recelve amessage, you can savethe
contact details of the person who sent the
message.

Entering more than one recipient
“When you create a message, and want to send
it to several recipients, type a cormma between
each address. You can also add addresses and
address lists from Contacts.

Full screen view
Tou can view and edit your email messages
and WS in full screen view.

M6001

Disconnecting from the Internet
Belect a connection icon, for example @ , in
the status bar In Connections manager, select
your connection and then Close connection.

Email synchronization accounts
With these accounts you can create ernail
messages inyour phone and let your computer
send thermn An account for synchronized ermnail
15 automatically created in your phone when
you set up an email synchronization with your
computer. When you have created an email
message in your phone, it will automatically
be sent by your computer the next time you
synchronize.

Invitations

If you receive an invitation to an app ointment
via an email message, you can choose to
accept or decline the appointment using your
phone. If you accept, your calendar will be
updated automatically. You can also reply to
and forward an mvitation.

Push email

Tou can install a push email application on
your phone. With push email, email messages
recetved in your ordinary mailbox will
automatically be sent to your phone. You can
send messages from your phone, and also use
Calendar and Contacts as if you wereusing the

Messaging 29



ordinary email application in your computer:
Please consult your email service provider for
further details.

Contacts

Contacts 15 your personal phonebook where
you can store names, phone numbers, email
addresses, photos, and other contact
information. Information stored on the SIh
card isalsoaccessible 3IM card entries canbe
copied to and from Contacts.

Each entry in Contacts can be viewed in four
tabs:

Q Links tab — contains fields for name,
title, photo, phone and pagernumbers,
emails, and Web pages.

n Address tab — contains fields for
addresses, birthday, city, postcode,
company and job title.

» Notes tab —malke personal notes for
each contact.

JdJ  Audio tab —set a personal ringtone,
and a voice cormmand to be used for
voice dialling,

30 Contacts

Tou can handle the contacts in three views:
+ List view — shows an alphabetical list of
contacts when you open Contacts.

+  Detail view — shows the details fora
cortact.

+  Edit view —allows you to add to, and
change, the contact’s information.

Using contacts
Contacting others

Making a call from Contacts
Scroll to the desired contact and press the Jog

Dial to open the entry. Scrolltothe desired
phone number and press the Jog Dial to make
a call.

Sending an SMS or MMS to a contact
To send an 3MS or MWS to a contact, you can

tap the [\ icon nextto a contact’s phone
number.

Creating an owner card

Tou can make your own electronic business
card, an owrter cand, which you can send to
ancther device. To make your owner card,
create a new contact and enter your details.
Then select More » Settings » Setas My cand.

Service numbers
Some operators have stored their Service
numbers o the 21N cards. To find these,

M600I



select More » View foider » SIM » More »
Service numbers.

Fixed numbers

This service means that only phone numbers
that you have collected in a list on your SIh
card canbe called. To enablethe service, select
More » View foider » S > More » Fixed
dialiing = Fixed numbers.

My numbers

To store your own phone number, orto display
it when stored, select More = View folder » SIM
> More » My numbers.

Creating and editing
contacts

Creating a new contact

3elect More » New contact. Tou can also use
contact data from a recently receved voice
call or message. Select Yes when you get
prompted to add to Contacts.

Tip If you save your contacts * mimbers m the
ntemational mumber format, starting with +,
youcan call directly from Contacts when you
are abroad.

M6001

Editing a contact

Adding a field to a contact

In detail view, select the links tab @ . Select
More » Add field Mark the desired field in the
list and select Add

Adding or editing a contact on the SIM card
To open your SIM card, select More » View

folder ® SIM To add anew contact, select
More » New contact To edit a contact,
highlight the desired contact and press the Jog
Dial Select More » Edit contact and press
Exdit.

Adding a photo or a picture to a contact

To add a stored photo or picture to a contact,
open the contact n edit view and select the
Picture field. Select More » Select picture, to
choose a picture. Select Save to store the
picture.

Adding a personal ringtone to a contact
Tou can store a ringtone for each of your
contacts. Select the audiotab JJ to set the
desired ringtone.

Adding a birthday reminder

Belectthe addresstab n and enterthe date in
the contact’s birthday field. You will then get
the option to set a birthday rerminder in
Calendar. See Creating calendar entries on
page 33.

Contacts 31



Creating a speed contact
This isa way to
speed up your
dialling, Select
More > View Folder
» Speed Contacts.
Belect the one you
want to create.
Belect a contact in ;
the list. Select Save. E
Note: Copyright- A
protection may

prevent pictires from being displayed in
Speed contacts. See Protected files on
page 34,

Adding a voice dialling command

Tou can make a call by saying the contact’s
namme, if you have stored a voice command.

{‘ Speed cortacts

i
o
m.

3
T

"
o

Anna [EC Lar:

3

3 ﬂ:J
47
&

hore

Adding a DTMF tone sequence

Tou can add a DTMEF tone sequencetoa
contact’s phone number, or storeit ina
separate field. Always start the sequence with
a pand end it with a space. To send tones
during a call, openthe corresponding Contacts
entry and select the desired tone sequence.

Bee Cantrolling fone-based services on
page 23.

32 Contacts

Managing contacts

Creating a group of contacts

To create a group, select More » New group.
Belect the contacts that should be included in
the group by marking thern, and select Done.
Enter the name of the group and select Save.

Copying or deleting a contact

To copy a contact from one folder to another,
highlight the contact and select More » Add to
» desired folder. To delete a contact, highlight
it and select More » Delete.

Sending an entry

Scroll to the desired contact and select More »
Sendas > sending option, to send the contact's
details to ancther contact.

Copying to and from a SIM card
Tou can copy contacts from your SIM card to
Contacts, and vice versa:

To copy from Contacts to the SIM card
1. Mark the desired entries in Contacts.
2. Belect More » Addto > SIM

To copy from the SIM card to Contucis

1. Belect More » View folder » SIMto open
the B card.

2. Mark the desired entries.
3. Belect More » Copy to Contacts.

M600I



Note: Orly 3G SIM card entries can contein
mudtiple phone mumbers.

Calendar

Calendar helps you to keep track of
appointments, reminders, all-day events and
anniversaries. You can use anniversaries for
annual reminders of important dates, such as
birthdays or celebrations. You can set
rerninder alarms for the entries.

Tou can invite attendees to appointments or
all-day events. The invitations are sent via
email and when recipients open them in
Messages, they can accept thern and add them
to Calendar, or decline them.

Note: Before yor can invite atfendees you
mList set wp your email account in the phone,
see Setting vp Internet, email and MILS on

page 0.

Viewing calendar entries

Select More » Set view to switch between
Month view and Week view Tap theright or
left arrows above the calendar sheet to scroll

M6001

Select a day that already has entries to display
the Day view. It canbe displayed with or
without empty slots. Select an entry to display
the entry details. If you select a day where
there are no registered entries, a list is
displayed where you can specify a new entry
typeto create

To quickly switch to any date in the calendar,
select More » Go to date (or tap the heading
above the sheet).

Creating calendar entries
3elect Calendar » New and then one of the
entry types: Appointment (¥, Reminder [,
All-day event @ or Anniversary [jif. You
can add commerts on the ¥ tab.

Note: In Contacts, if you enter & contact §
birthday, you have the possibility fo create a
birthday anniversary entry at the same time.
See Editing a contact on page 31.

Invitations

If the entry 1s an appointment or an all-day
event you can invite others to the appointment
onthe (@ tab. You invite attendees by
entermng their email addresses.

Recipients will get invitations which they can
accept or decline. If accepted the current
calendar application (for exarnple Calendar or

Calendar 33



Cutlook) 1s updated. An invitation receipt will
be generated.

Note: An irvitation receipt from an attendee
will be received as a normal email.

To see if an invitation is accepted open the
invitation details and select Response status
in the More met.

Managing calendar
entries

Tou can search for a certain entry by entering
a search text. You can delete a single entry or
all entries in a defined period of time. You can
copy entries from one date to another in
Calendar and move entries to Tasks. Tou can
send an entry or a whole category of calendar
entries to other devices, see Send as on

page 13

Note: If you select the note tab ¥, youcan
mark a calendar entry as Private in the More
meins., Stch entries care excluded when
sending.

Managing received invitations

Tou might recelve invitations to appointments
when you are fetching email messages from
the email server. You have the possibility to
accept or decline the invitations and if you

34 Calendar

accept Calendar 1s updated automatically See
Email on page 27.

Synchronization and backup

Tou can synchronize Calendar with a
correspending application in your computer.
Tou can also perform a remote
synchronization overthe telephone network.
Select More » Calendar manager®
Synchronize, see Remate synchronization on
page 0.

Note: Information about which folders you
use to organize the entries will not be
synchronized.

As a complemnent to the “normal” Backup
application, see Backing wp data on page 60,
you can backup calendar entries on the
Memory Stick Select More » Calendar
manager » Back up.

Settings

Tou can, for example, set default values for the
alarm, Day view and the duration of
appointments. Select More » Settings = Alarm
& display.

Note: By specifying the first day of your week
youcan change the display of both Week and
Month. Select Tools » Control panel® Device
> Time & date » More » Set workdays.

M600I



Web

The integrated Opera & browser is the entry-
point to the Internet in your phone. It supports
beth frames and JavaScript™.

Tou can easily switch from portrait to
landscape view, and change from normal to
full screen presentation. The browser can fit
the contents of the page to the width of the
screefl.

Tou can save pages to view them offline.

The browser has separate download managers
for files that need secure download and for
other files. The secure downloads manager is
especially useful for downloading cormrmercial
media objects.

Tou can set up the browserto block pop-ups.

The browser can provide a secure encrypted
link to the Web site. The [§] icon in the
context bar of the browser window shows
when a secure connection is established.

Note: Before you can use the Web application
to access the Infemet you must set wup y our
Intemet accounts in the phone, see Setting up
accourts on page 6.

The browser can remernber a Usernarmne-
password pair that you enter when you log n

M6001

to a site sothat you canuse it thenest time you
log in.

Working with pages
Belect Multimedia » Webto open the browser.

+ A Sony Ericsson homepage 1s shown if no
page has been set remotely.

A ek = |-D
&g [mliw| =
@&
v B e
Bl |-C
Nty ore

A. Page icons are shown in the contesxt bar.
The icons change when the page has
finished loading,

— Tap to switch page.

— Tap and hold for a menu of options for
the current page. Select Close page to
close a page.

B. Selectthe Newtouch option to open a Web
page. Back and Stop are also shown as
touch options when appropriate.

C. Select More to find menu options.
D. Progress bar, shows the loading progress.

Mavigation 1s quick and simple:

Web 35



+  For keyboard shorteuts to menu and
navigation options press:

and then one of the follow ing keys
tor
COpen a Web page.

COpen the bookmarks list.
Close the current page.

Goto the homepage.

o = F
A L'
T =

Switch between loading and not
loading pictures.

Bwitch between normal and Full
screen display.

|

0

Bwitch to the next page.
Cpen the Configuration rmenu.

2.dd abockmark for the current
page.

Find (on the Internet or on the
current page).

HEEEE

O+,

T
(=]
i1
P
9
[*]
-1}
o
=3
(1
%
=1

=
oo

L]
[1:

Goto the top or bottom of the page.

+  Belect alink or a bookmark to navigate.

+ Tap and hold a link to open a menu of
options based on the type of link.

36 Web

— Ifthelink is to an R3S feed (see RSS
Jfeeds on page 38) R3E Feeds opens so
that you can subscribe to the feed.

+  Use the Jog Dial to scroll apageup or
down. Links will be highlighted as you
seroll.

+  When you wantto log into a site and the
username and password fields are
highlighted with yellow boxes, you can
select the touch option Log into use the
username-password pair you saved earlier

+  When net in text mode you can slide a
page up or down, left or right, with the
stylus.

+ Tochange the zoom level select More »
Zoom, rotate the Jog Dial and then select
Save.

Working with bookmarks

To open the list of bookmarks select More »

Bookmarks ([ALT] ) Belect an entry in
the list to open it.

“When you highlight a bookmark inthe list you
can use options on the Bookmarks list More
menu to delete it, edit it, or set it to always
open the bookmark in anew page.

To add a bookmark for the current page, select
More » Current page » Add to bookmarks

RN

Working with text
Tobe ableto selecttext on apage, select More
» Seftings and mark Select text mode. Select

M600I



More » Edit for text editing options on the
selected text.

Settings menu

Select More » Setings to find optionsthat you
may want to change while working with
pages. You can switch the Fit to screen, Full
screen, and Landscape modes on or off. You
can also select text mode,

Views menu

Belect More » Views to open list views where
you can work with saved pages, history or
downloads.

Saving pages

Tou can save the current page to open it later
offline. Belect More » Current page »

Save page to save the page.

Select More » Views »Saved pages to see a

list of your saved pages. You can open a page
in the list, delete it or rename it.

Using the History list

To open a page you have visited earlier select
More » Views » History A list is displayed
allowing you to view the details and open the
page.

M6001

Downloading

“When you select a download link in the
browser and accept the download you will see
anew entry in the appropriate download list:
Downioadis or Secure downloads.

Tou can pause and resume the download 1f
required (if the server supports this).

There is no notification when a download has
been completed. Return to the appropriate list
view to check the status of your downloads.
Select More » Views » Downloads or Secure
downloads to retum.

Configuring the browser

Select More » Settings » Configuration

([ar) Jtoopen a dialog where you can

change the browser’s configuration settings.
On the Generaltab you can choose to:

+  Addor delete prefizes and suffizes to the
list that the browser uses when it suggests
a Web address.

+ Enable or disable JavaScript. Disablin%)
JavaScript can make pages load faster, but
some pages may not function properly.

+ Enable the brow sers pop-up blocking
feature.

COn the Display tab you can choose to:

+ Load and display pictures ornct. Pages
will load faster if you do not display
pictures. You can change the setting at any

Web 37



time by pressing . Bwitch off
the presentation of animations.

+ Enable or disable plug-ins.
COn the Advanced tab you can choose to:

¢ Allow cookies.

+ Configure the cache handling. You can
choose cache size aswell ashave the
cache ermptied every time you discormect.

+  Delete all cockies.

+  Bet the browser to show a warning dialog
before submitting a form over an nsecure
Internet connection.

+ Enable using the keypad keys as WAP/
htrnl access keys. This will disable using
thern as menu option shorteuts.

To delete private data

Select More » Seftings = Delete private data

to open a dialog where you can mark check

boxesto delete:

+  Allhistory data (includes internal securtty
data and the list of previously entered Web
addresses).

+  The contents of the cache

¢ All cockies

+  Allusername-password pairs that you
have stored.

38 RSS feeds

RSS feeds

R3S provides away for Web sites to distribute
their content outside of a Web browser. A
newrs Web site might have an RS3 feed which
contains breaking stories, while a magazine
Web site may provide an RSS feed with
excerpts of their latest articles.

Note: Before youcanise the RSS feeds
application y or must set vp your Infemet
accounts 1 the phone, see Setting up acc s
i page 41,

Subscribing to RSS feeds
To add an RSS feed to your application select
Multimedia > RSS feeds » More » Add feed
and enter the Web address of a feed.

Tip An easy wey fo subscribe to a new feed is
to navigate to an RSSEXME link in the Web
browser. Select the link and the Add feed
dicdag is opened with the Web address of the
Jeed already entered.

Reading news items
When you start the application a list of your
subscribed R3S feeds 15 displayed.

A. Title of a subscribed R23 feed and time of
last update.

M600I



R5S feeds h -]
B

13:34

| = FuNsdownicads
o
=] sony Ericsson News
1233 1057

Update Open o

B. Nurmnbers that appear in parentheses
indicate unread feeds.

C. Feeds with new news items are displayed
inbold

Belect the R3S feed you are interested into
display the news iterns list. Then select anews
itern headline to display the full headline and
description.

R&5feeds =
A & dowrlonds

Softwameand s=vices
Expand wour capabilities with
zoftwameand e ices for
wour Sony Ericssan mabile

phone.
Transfom waur persanal
communication.
Ao B
Frevious Mot More

M6001

A, Movebadowards and forwards between
the news items.

B. Launch more details about the news story
in the Web browser by selecting More »
Read more.

Updating feeds

Tou can update feeds manually orby
scheduled updates. Select Update when the
feeds list is displayed to update all feeds at the
sarne time.

When the news item list of a certain feed is

displayed you can select Update to update the
current feed.

To schedule the updates you select More »
Settings » Schedule updates. Tou can choose
to update the feeds by time or by mterval
When the feeds are updated automatically a
status bar icon &3 appears. Tapping the status
bar icon launches the R3S application.

Settings
Select More » Settings » RSS options to
access the following:

+  Save items for —set how long the items
should be saved.

+ Internet account —set the Internet
connection to be used.

Tip Set the Infernet accawnt to the same
coRmection as the Web browser.

RSSfeeds 39



Media player

With Media player, you can play music and
video clips that are stored on your phone. Tou
can also receive streaming video and music
fromtheInternet. Fora list of supported media
formats, see Technical data on page 93.

Music

Note: Copyright-protection may prevent
content from being copied, modified or
transferred. If a file is copyright-protected, or
if an access key has expired or is unavailable,
an icon is displayed by the file name.

Select Media player® Music. The first time
you open Music, select More » Update music
to search the phone memory and the Mermory
Btick for sound files. This process may take a
while, especially if you have a high capacity
Mernory Stick with a lot of sound files. You
can select if this update should be performed
autormnatically each time you open the Media
player, or if you want to do it manually. If you
select to do it manually, the command Update
music willbe available in the More menu. You
can also select which types of sound files an
update should search for. See Preferences on
page 41.

40 Media player

Alltracks, including those that do not contain
any album or artist information, can be found
under Tracks.

My recordings contain clips that you have
recorded with Sound recorder. To further
organize your music files, you can create
Playlists.

Playlists

A playlist 1s simply a list of links to some of
your music files, and it describes which songs
to play and in which order. This also means
that when you remove a track firom a playlist,
the sound file itself is not deleted.

A playlist can contamn linksto tracks both in
the phone and on a Memeory Stick, and you can
add a track to more than cne playlist.
Playlists can be moved or copled between the
phone memery and a Memory Stick using the
File manager. The playlists that you create on
the phone are stored in \Wisic\plaplists.

To creqie « playlist

Cpen Playlists and select New Playlist.

To add tracks fo a playlist

Belect More » Manage = Add to playlist

Tou can add several tracks at once. See
Manage tracks cnpage41.

M600I



Playback

To start playback, select an alburmn, artist,
playlist or individual track and press the Jog
Dial or select Play. You can alsotap on an
individual track to play it

To pause playback press the Jog Dial, tap Bl
or select the Pause.

Tap and drag the progress indicator to move
within a track.

“When playback is paused, rotating the Jog
Dial will browse the tracks from the current
playlist, album or artist

Tou can leave the hMedia player but continueto
listen to music by selecting More » Minimize.
Playback will also continue when you switch

to ancther application via Task manager.

Toreturn toMusic, tap J inthe statusbar, or

open it via Main menu or Task manager.

Adjust volume and tone

If you are in the playback view, rotate the Jog

Dial to adjust volume directly. Otherwise,

select @ » Volume. You can further adjust the

sound by selecting More » Settings >
Equalizer or by tapping hh|

Manage tracks
If you want to select several tracks at once,
scroll to one of the tracks and select More »

M6001

Manage » Mark. You cannow select additional
tracks by tapping the check boxes.

Within a category, you can sort tracks in
different ways.

Preferences
Select More » Settings » Preferences to
access the following options:

Play

Shuffie — the tracks in a playlist, album or
artist are shuffled randormly before
playback begins.

Loop — restart the playlist when the last
track has been played.

Resume audio —this setting determines
how playback should resume after it has
been interrupted by, for example, an
incorming phone call Automatic means
Elayback resumes automatically when you

ave finished the call Manualrequires
that you switch back to Media player and
resume playback from there.

Files

File update — select if you want the media
player to automatically search for new
sound files each time you open Media
player, or if you want to do this manually.
Filter files — set a filter to exclude small
files or file types with low sound quality
from the search. Ringtones and other
sounds that are stored in the
Wdzisic\sorrecds folder are always excluded.

Media player 41



*  Fulf update — a normal update only
searches for new sound files. & full update
will rebuild the tracks list and lock for
changes made to existing files, for
example, new artist and album
information.

Video

Note: Copyright-protection may prevent
content from being copied, modified or
transferred. If a file is copyright-protected, or
if an access key has expired or is unavailable,
an icon is displayed by the file name.

Tou can watch clips stored on your phone or
Mernory Stick aswell as streaming video from
Internet.

1o play a video clip

1. Belect Media player » Video

2. Navigate tothe clip you want to watch.

3. Tap the clip, select Play or press the Jog
Dial to start playback.

1o play streaming video

Provided you have an Internet account set up,

you can also watch video streams from the

Internet. Select More » Manage » Open URL

and enter the address to the streaming content.

Tou can save shortcuts to streaming content.

These will be stored in the Online folder that

you see when you open the Media player.

42 Media player

Playback controls

Rotate the Jog Dial to adjust the sound level.
Tap [l to pause playback. Tap B to resume
playback.

Tap the playback area or select More » Expand
to switch to full screen view,

Tap on the progress bar ortap and drag the
progress indicator to move backwards and
forwards within the clip.

When playback is paused, tap the arrows inthe
playback area, or rotate the Jog Dial, to select
ancther clip in the current folder.

Playback options
In playback view, select More » Playback
options to access the following settings:

+ Continuous play —play all clips in the
current folder.

+  Loop—Lkeep repeating the current clip.
Manage clips

Belect how the clips are sorted in More »
Preferences.

To move, copy, delete or rename clips, select
More » Manage.

Settings
In playback view, select More » Settings to
access the following options:

M600I



Display tab

+  Default view— select if you want video
clips to open in portrait or landscape view.

+  Size—video clips intended for larger
displays will always be scaled down to fit
within the screen of the phone. If you
select Fitto screen, videos that are
smaller than the phone’s screen will also
be stretched to use as much of the screen
as possible, without changing the aspect
rat1o.

Buffering tab

+  Media buffer— controls the amount of data
that is saved before playback of a stream
begins. Normally you would use the
default setting. Selecting a higher setting
can wnprove playback, at the expense of
higher mermory usage.

+ Cache — cache memory is used to
temporarily store strearmning video so that
data doesnot have to be downloaded agamn
if you rewind and watch a clip again.
Select Clear cache to free up memory.

Proxy tab

Use the Internet settings unless you have
nstructions from, for example, your operator
or cornpany IT department to use manual
configuration.

Online

Online contains the streaming media links that
you have saved from within Video or Music.
Media links may also have been preloaded by

M6001

your operator: Select a link and tap Open link,
or select More » New link and enter the Web
address. You rmust enter the full path to the
strearmning content.

PlayNow

With PlayINow ™ you can download top music
hits, videos, games and pictures to your phone.
Tou can then set downloaded files as alarm
signals, ringtones, wallpapers, and screen
savers, or add themn to your contacts.

All content of the PlayMNow serviceis available
on a Web page that 15 updated regularly by
Sony Music Entertainment. Before decidingto
purchase, you can preview most of the content.

Note: Copyright-protection meay prevernt
content from being copled, modified or
tramsferred. If a file is copyright-protected, or
i an access key has expired or is unavaiable,
an icon Is displayed by the file name.

Before using PlayNow
Before you can use PlayMNow, ensure that you
have the following:

+ A& phone subscription that supports GPR3
or 3 data transmission.

PlayNow 43



+ AnInternet account and the correct
settings in your phone, see Setting wp
Intemet, email and MIS on page 61.

+  Free memory in your phone.

1o preview content

1. Toopen PlayN ow, select Multimedia »
PlayNow™

2. Belect the Web link you wish to preview.
The content is downloaded to your phone
and images and ringtones canbe
previewed.

Tip Youcan refum to the PlayNow start page
[from wherever yaii are i the Play Now website
by pressing

To purchase comem .

1. If youwish to purchase the content, select
Yes. Your phone bill or prepay phone card
will be char?ed by your network operator,
and you will receive a text message
confirming that the itemn is paid for and
made available. The content is
automatically saved to the folder for that
media type.

2. Depending on the type of file, you will be
asek%d Whegther yout)\;lfj1sh to mst)z;ll play or
use it now. Seléct Yes and then choose
how to useit.

44

Picture gallery and Picture editor

Picture gallery and
Picture editor

Picture gallery

In Picture gallery you can view, send and

organize all the pictures saved inyour phone’s

internal and external memory. You can doany

of the following:

+ Send the pictures to others (using M3
messaging or Send as).

+  Add pictures to the contacts in your
phonebook.

+  Use apicture as a background image
(wallpaper) or screen saver.

+ Show a series of pictures in a slide show.

Tou can also start Picture editor from Picture

gallery in order to edit a picture.

To open Picture gallery select Main menu »
Multimedia » Picture gallery

A. Belect one of twotabs and see either the
folders and pictures stored on the Mermory
Stick or those stored internally on the
phone.

B. Rotate the Jog Dial to move through
folders and files in the list. To open a
detail view of a picture highlighted m the
list, select View

M6001



== Picture gallery b -]
|
Clpart
1207, 140205
Faverite:

=}
0812, 210708

m

g Butterty
0902, 120505

E Coffee
0900, 280505

I | —~F
P
g 13130.30135135/

D]
[T—n More="]

| -E

Wi

C. Copyright-protection may prevent content
from bemg copied, moditied or
transferred. If a file is copyright-protected,
or if an access key has expired or is
unavailable, an icon is displayed.

D. & - send a highlighted picture by MM
messaging. This is also available in the
detail view of a picture.

E. Select Moreto find menu options.

F. The list can be sorted by name, size, type,
or date, in ascending or descending order.
Select More » Sort by to change the
sorting.

Options for using picture files
Tou will find options for using pictures under
More » Use.

M6001

Picture gallery and Picture editor

Options for managing picture files

Select More » Manage files for a menu with

options for managing selected files and

folders. From this menu you can:

* OpenPicture editor to create a new
picture.

+ Create anew folder

+  Copy, move, rename and delete files.

+  Copy ormove (Import and Export) camera
pictures (EXIF type .jpg files) to and from
a folder on a Mermory Stick and an internal
folder

* Open File manager For more
information, see File manager on page 54.

Detail view

Highlight and select a picture in the list to
show the detail view. Select Expandto go to
fall sereen.

Mark Zoomin the More menu to enable zoom
(Ifthe picture is expanded, tap ¥ to open the
More menu. ) Rotate the Jog Dial to changethe
zoom level. The Zoom indicator thumbnail
shows the part of the whole picture that is
shown zoomed. Tou can move the thumbnail
to pan. Unmark Zoomto disable zoom.

Slide shows

Tou can show the contents of a folder as a slide
show, moving from picture to picture
automatically or manually. Slide shows can

45



have an accompanying sound track and you
can choose from different transition styles
between the pictures.

Sending pictures using MVS
messaging
To send selected pictures aswell as apicture in

detail view using MMS messaging, select [,

Picture editor

The editor can be started firom Picture gallery,
and Messaging.

Using Picture editor, you can crop, rotate and
resize images. You can add fun layers such as
clipart and frames. There aretools for drawing
on the image using the stylus with different
pen sizes and colours available, as well as a
text tool for formatting and inserting text into
the image. There are a munber of filters for
effects and picture correction.

When you create M3 messages, you use
Picture editor for editing mserted images with
Jpg, png, . gifand bmp file extensions aswell
as for creating simple jpg tmages from
scratch.

46

Picture gallery and Picture editor

A. When you select a mode in the tool bar the
set of available tools changes.

= Picture editor

E]Il Holidzy.jpg

B. Select Moreto find menu options.

C. The set of available tools changes
according to the mode:

Scribble — set the pen width with @,
#~ choose colour with the colour
palette e the colour dropper Ve

Select rectangle — fix red-eye
removal , copy a selected part of
the picture [, or erop the picture |mE

Q Zoom— Zootn in Q or Zoorm out Q

Correcting images

Select More » Correction to adjust the
brightness, contrast, intensity, or colour
balance of a picture. Colour balance is
adjusted automnatically, use the Jog Dial to
adjust the others.

M6001



Zoom mode

The Zoom indicatorthumbnail view shows the
part of the whole picture that 15 shown
zoomed. You canuse the stylusto drag the
picture on the screen. You can capture the
visible part of the picture: select More » Edit»
Crop.

Editing options

Belect More » Edit for a menu of editing
options. You can rotate, mirrer or flip a
picture, pastethe contents of the clipboard into
thepicture, andresize it for differentusessuch
as MMMS image or as wallpaper: You canundo
your changes.

Adding clipart, text or frames
Belect More » Addto add clipart, formatted
text or a frame to a picture Frames are applied
to the whole picture.

Adding effects
Select More » Effects to filter a picture.

For some of the filters you can adjust the level
of the effect.

Preferences

Select More » Preferences to set the size,
background colour and quality (Good,
Medium cr High - thiz will affect the file size)

M6001

for new pictures that you create with
Picture editor

Sound recorder

Select Multimedia » Sound recorder.

Tip ¥ou can assign the shorfcut button to
lavwnch the Sound recarder and to start and
stap reconding. See Hardware brtton on

page 74,

Record

To start a new recording, scroll to New
recording and pressthe Jog Dial ortap Rec.
Recording starts after the beep.

Tou can also continue previous recordings.
Bcrollto the desired clip and select Ree.
Recording will resume at the end of the
previously recorded material.

Press Stop when you are finished recording.

Playback

Bcrollto the desired clip and select Play:

Rotate the Jog Dial to adjust the playback
volume.

Sound recorder 47



Manage recordings

COn the More menu you find commands to
renarme, send and delete recordings.

All recordings that vou make with the Sound
recorder are also available in Media player
under Music » My recordings.

Tip ¥ou can tise recordings as ringtones.

Preferences

3elect More » Preferences. Tou can choose
where to save your recordings. Memory Stick
preferred rmeans that the recordings are saved
on the Memory Stick if one is inserted.
COtherwise the recordings will be stored onthe
phone memory.

MusicDJ™

With MusicDJ™ you can compose melodies
touse as ringtones.

48 MusicDJ™

A melody
consists of four P, musions™ =
tracks: Drums, = ‘2 s s e
Bass, Chords and W o5 5 13 13 13 13
Accents. Tou - 1a 1a
Cornpose the 1 14 14 14 14
melody by adding *
prearranged ad ° Ll
sound samples to LaR IR IRE ZRL
the tracks. Each = H
Open Irsert fdaore

sarnple is one bar
long. The samples are grouped into Intro,
Verse, Chorus and Breal.

To compose « melody
1. Belect Entertainment » MusicDJ™.

2. Belect More » Set tenpo and adjust the
tempo of the melody in beats per minute
BFM).

3. Tap abar in one of the tracks and select a
sarnple to insert. You can also copy and
paste samples between bars.

Use the transport bar to play, pause, stop, fast
forward or rewind. When cornp osing you can
also move between bars by rotating the Jog
Dial, or selecting More » Go to and entering
the numnbers of the desired track and bar.

From the More menu you can also save, open
and send melodies. When you save a melody,
you can also select to use it as ringtone.

M600I



Games

Tour phone comes with two games preloaded
in the Entertainment folder.

Fiiey Singh Pro Golf2005™ 153 3D garmne that
lets you play golf on cne of the most
spectacular 18-hole golf courses on the
American circuit, the Harbour Town Golf
Links at Seapines Resort. The game has a
built-in tutorial.

Criaddrapap is a puzzle game. Select

Entertainment > Quadrapop » Help to learn
mare,

Quickoffice and
Pdf+

Quickoffice™ and Pdf+ are found in the
Office folder. With Quickoffice you can view
and edit Microsoft Word, Excel and
PowerPoint documents as well astext
documents. With Pdft you can view Adobe
Acrobat (PDF) documents.

M6001

Quickoffice

In Quickoffice you can see a list of all the
Quickoffice or text documents in a folder Use
thetabsto display a list of a certamn
Cuickoffice document type. Use the Phone
memory menu to switch between phone
memoery and Memory Stick. Tou can sort,
move, copy and delete documents, and create
and delete folders.

Belect Viewto specify how to view the
document.

Quickword

To create a new Quidaword™ docurment,
select Office » Quickoffice » More » New =
Quickword Enterthename and location ofthe
new document. You can save docurments in
Word ( doc) or text (txt) format.

“When you open existing docurnents you need
to select More » Edittoenable editing, To save
a docurment after making changes, tap Save.

Quicksheet

To create a new Quicksheet™ docurment,
select Office » Quickoffice » More » New =
Quicksheet.

There are two toolbars available in
Quicksheet, the Edit toolbar and the Format

Games 49



toolbar. A quick wayto enable the Edit toolbar
1sto double tap a spreadsheet cell.

To save a spreadsheet after making changes,
tap Save.

Quickpoint

Tou can use Quickpomt™ to view Microsoft
PowerPoint presentations and to edit text n
thermn, but you cannot create new presentations
in Quickpoint.

Cuickpomnt contains three different views of a
slide presentation: Slide, Netes and Cutline
view.

Pdf+

In Pdf+ you use the two tabs on the top to
switch between phone memory and Memory
Stick.

In an open PDF document you can control the
viewing from the selection keys at the bottomn
of the screen.

Next Displays the next part of
the screen. If you have
selected More = Display
» Column mode the top
of the next column of a
page will be displayed.
A column is defined as
the width of the screen.

50 Quickoffice and Pdf+

More »
Bookmarks

Foliow
More » Go back
More » Display »

Full screen

More » Display »
Wrap

Find

Full screen menu
> Next link

Displaysthe Bookmarks
view if the document
contains bookmarks.
Belect a headingto goto
the corresponding page.
Tou can also use the Jog
Dial to select a
bookmark, and then use
thebutton below to goto
the corresponding page.

Takesyoutothe selected
page.
Returns you to the page
ViEw.

Full screen.

To return to the normal
view, select the mem
icon and unmark the Fulf
screen checlt box

Wraps the document.
The text fits the screen,
but images and line
drawings are not visible.
Displays the Find
dialog.

Goes to the next link in
the document.

M600I



Notes

Motes 15 a notebook where you can write notes
and draw sketches. You can separatenotes into
different folders, for example work and
perscnal notes.

Creating and managing

notes

Belect Office » Notes » New: A nctes entry
consigts of two tabs, T4 tab for text and 92
tab for sketches

When you create a note, use a to make the
text bold and @ to make a bulleted list. The
first words of your notes are displayed in your
list of netes.

Drawing sketches

Select the # tab and use your stylus as a pen
to draw sketches Setthe pen width with &
and choose the colour with the colour palette
Bl Tap @ tochange to an eraser Tap the
eraser a second time to go back to the pen.

M6001

Tasks

With Tasks you can make a list of things you
needto do. You can separate task entries into
different folders, for example, work and
personal activities.

Creating and managing

task entries

Select Office » Tasks » New A task entry
consists of two tabs, D tab for details about
thetask and & o tab fornotes

Note: [fyotselect the 9 e, yor oo marka
task as Private in the More mernt. Such entries
are exclided when they are sent as messages.

Synchronization and
backup

Tou can synchronize Tasks with a
corresponding application in your computer.
Tou can also perform a remote
synchronization over the telephone network.
Select Tasks manager » Synchronize, see
Remote synchronization on page 60,

Note: The Folders will not be synchronized.

Asa complement to the “normal” Backup
application (see Backing wp data on page 600

Notes 51



you can back up task entries on the Memory
Stick. Select Tasks manager » Backup.

Calculator

With Calculator you can add, subtract,
multiply, divide and calculate square roots and
percentages. It also has a memory function.

Belect Tools » Caleulator All calculations,
except percentage calculations, are performed
inthe order they are entered, for example:
5+5x5=50, nct 30,

Percentage calculations are performed
backwards. To calculate, for example, 10846 of
50, enter 50x10%%. The result 15 displayed
when you tap the %-key.

Key  Funclionalty

Key  Funclionalty

MR  Taponcetoretrievea value fromthe
memory and enter it into the screen.
Tap twice to clear the memory.

M+ Tap onceto storean entered value in

the memory.

If you have already entered a value
in the memeory, tap once to add the
value on the screen to the value n

the memory.

52 Calculator

Tap once to subtract the entered
value from the value in the memory.
The memory is adjusted but not
displayed.

Tap once to delete the last digit you
entered.

C Tap once to reset the screen to 0.

Converter

With Converter you can convert different
values of the following categeries; Distances,
WVolumes, Weights, Termnperatures, Speeds,
Areas and Currencies.

Tou can add further currencies to the list of
currencies to convert and you can enter the
exchange rate of different currencies.

Converting units of
measurement

If you, for example, want to convert distances
from kilometers to nautical miles, you select
Tools » Converter » Distances, and then the
Metric tab where you enter the value. Select

M600I



Convert and then the Mauticaltab to seethe
result.

Setting converter
decimals

You can set the number of decimals for all
categories, select Decimals in the menu bar.

Converting currencies

3elect Tools » Converter » Currencies and
select the corvert from and convert to
currencies from the currency list. Enter the
amount of the currency you want to convert
and select Convert.

Entering exchange rates

The default exchangerates in Converter are set
to O You have to enter the current rates
manually.

Select More » Exchange rate to enter the

current exchange rate for a currency for
example Japanese yen in US Dollars.

Adding currencies

“When the phone is delivered Converter
contains a few commonly used currencies.
Select More » Add currency menu to add
further currencies and their exchange rates to
the currency list.

M6001

Time
Select Tools » Control panel » Device » Time

& dlate to set the time and date. For more
information, see Time & date on page 76.

Setting alarms

Tou can set three different alarms in your
phone. You can choose to activate one of the
preset alarms, or set a new alarm with your
own defnitions.

To set a new alarm, tap one of the alarm slots.
Tou can specify when and how often the alarm
will go off.

Tou have two possibilities for what happens

when an alarm goes off:

+ A sound isplayed Choosebetween one of
the sounds stored in your phone.

+ A silent alarm. A message 15 displayed on
the screen.

If you select Defauit melody, the settings from
Tools » Control panel » Device » Sounds &
alerts > Alarms will be used.

Alarms require that the phone is turned on.

“When the alarm goes off you can select
Snooze to postponethe alarm for five minutes
or More » Silenceto turn off the alarm. To tum
off the alarm cormpletely, tap Done.

Time 53



Timer

Use Tools = Timerif you need to be reminded
within a certain amount of time. The Timer
application is hiddenuntil thetime haspassed.
Select Continue to stop the alarm.

Stopwatch

Use Tools » Stopwatchifyou wanttomeasure
how long time an event takes.

Ifyou select New fapyou canmeasure thetime
individually for nine separate events, for
example a lap in a race or individual
contestants in arace.

Managing files and
applications

File manager

File manager 1s used to manage content and
organize media, both within the phone
memory and on Memory Sticks. TheFile
manager view is displayed intwotabs; [ tab

54 Timer

for the phone memory and (g tab for the
Memory Stick.

Protected files

Downloaded orreceived files may be
copyright-protected. Copyright-protection
may prevent content from bemng copied,
modified ortransferred. If a file is copyright-
protected, or if an access key has expired or is
unavailable, an icon is displayed by the file
narne.

Handling files and folders

With File manager you can view, renarne,
copy, moveand delete files and folders. Select
Tools » File manager,

Note: Install applications avnd other content
youuse gffen, for example, ringtones m the
phaone memory since the Memory Stick is
sometimes wiavailable when the phone is
comnected to a compritern

Many operations m File manager can also be
launched from Tools » Control panel » Other.

Sharing data with other devices

Tour phone creates its own folder structure on
the Memory Stick. Other devices must access
the samne folder structure to interact with your

phone files. On a computer you can browse to
the required folder on the Memory Stick. With

M600I



a device that does not allow you to browse
folders (for examrple, a camera) you use File
manager to put the required file into a folder
accessible by that device.

Launching media files
Tou can launch media files direct from File
manager by selecting them.

Renaming a Memory Stick

Tou can rename a Memory Stick to give it a
narmne that ismeaningfiilto you. Thisnamewill
be shown in the folders menu. Select Tools »
File manager » More » Device » Format
Memory Stick » Rename.

Formatting a Memory Stick
Wew Mernory Sticks are normally formatted
the first time they are inserted in a phone.

Note: Do not remaove o Memory Stick during
Jomnatting, which may take some time.

Select Tools » File manager » More » Device
» Format Memory Stick » Format.

Note: Al wformation on the Memory Stick
will be deleted during formatting.

Installing applications

Tou can install the following two types of
applications in your phone:

M6001

+  Applications specifically intended for
your phone or compatible with the
Symbian operating system. These
installation fileshave the extension . 213

* Java applications compatible with the
Symbian operating system. These
installation files have the extension . jar or
Jad.

Install an application by selecting Tools » File

manager > More » Device » Install Select the

required application and select Detaifstoview
information about the certificate. Ifthe
signature details are O, select instaff and
followr the instructions in the phone, The
application will be installed n Tools folder.

Tou canmoveit to ancther folderif you desire.

Note: Crly install applications where the
vendor identity and file mtegrity can be
verified. To be sure that o certificate has not
been revaked, you can select Security, mark
Enable revocation check and enter the URL-
address where the certificate can be checked.

Removing applications

It is sometimes necessary to remove installed
applications to free up storage space.

Select Tools » File manager » More » Device
» Uninstall. Confirm with Yes.

Managing files and applications 55



Storage wizard

The Lowon storage space dialog 1s displayed
when your phone has no more storage space
available to save or store information. From
that dialog you can start Storage wizard to
clean up storage space by removing unwanted
applications and files.

Whenever required you can also launch
Btorage wizard from Tools » File manager »
More » Device » Storage wizardor from Tools
» Control Panel » Device » Storage wizard.

Note: Before yaui clean wp storage space,
make stire you have o backup copy of
information that is inportant fo you.

PC Suite

Note: If you are replacing an old smarnphone
and want to keep data, see Transferring data
between phones on page 20.

The Sony Ericsson PC Suite iz a set of

computer software tools delivered with your

phone. Thesetools can be used for avariety of

tasks, including:

+  Bynchronizing, for example, contacts,
email, and calendar events between the
phone and a computer:

56 PC Suite

+  Backing up phone datato a computer and
restoring data to the phone firom a backup
on the computer.

+ Installing new software and languages in
the phone.

+  Connecting a computer to the Internet via
the phone.

+  Managing phone files from a computer
and exchanging files between the phone
and the computer.

For further information on synchronizing,
making backups, and restoring from backups,
see Synchronzation and backup on page 59,

Installing PC Suite

Note: Make stire that no Sony Ericsson
equipment is connected fo your computer
wihen starting the installation.

Install the Sony Ericsson PC Suite on your
computer by inserting the supplied CD. The
installation normally starts autornatically,
otherwise you can start it by executing the
start.exe file located on the CD.

Note: The Sony Ericsson PC Suite CD
contains severdl applications. It does not
matter i which arder you install them, wiless
otherwise stated during the installation.

Tou can also download the Sony Ericsson PC
Sutte from www.s arvericss an.com/sEppart.

M600I



Application launcher

The individual applications in the Sony
Ericsson PC Buite are started from an
application launcher. Toreachthis, select Stant
» Programs » Sony Ericsson = Sony
Ericsson PC Suite for Smariphones.

A connection to the phone can be made using
Bluetooth, the mfrared port, or the USE cable.
Some applications may require a specific
connection to be used. For example, Sony
Disc2Phone and Adobe Photoshop Album SE
beth require a USB connection, with the Fife
transfer setting, in orderto work.

Connecting to
other devices

“When you want to exchange information
between your phone and ancther device,
connect themn together using Bluetooth, an
infrared link, or a USE cable

With such a connection you can, for exarmple:

+  3end afile (a picture, for example) toa
computer or to another phone.
+  TUsea Bluetooth headset in a phone call.

M6001

+  3ynchronize calendar events and contacts
with the corresponding data on a
computer

+ Back up phone data onto a computer.

+  Useyour phone as a computer moderm.
For more information on synchronizing and
making backups, see Synchronization and
backup on page 59.

Bluetooth wireless
technology

The Bluetooth™ wireless technology uses
radiowavesto comnect devices at arange ofup
to ten metres.

Bee Bluetooth wireless technalagy on page 70
for mformation on how to make the Bluetooth
settings.

Sending and receiving files

Frorm any application with a Send as opticn,
you can send a file via Bluetooth without first
having to pair with the recewving device. To
send a file, select Send as » Bluetooth inthe
More menu and your phone will search for
available devices. Select one of them.

If ancther Bluetooth device sends an item to
your phone, a dialog may appear (operator-
dependent) with options for accepting or
rejecting the file transfer. When the transfer is

Connecting to other devices 57



complete, select the file name and choose
where to store the file. If the device is paired
with your phone, you can mark Trust this
device to allow it to connect with your phone
again in the future without confirmation.

Infrared port

When you connect your phone to another
device using an infrared link, the ports of both
devices haveto be within one metre from each
other, in line of sight, and at an angle of no
more than about 30 degrees.

Bee Infrared port onpage 71 for mformation
on how to activate the infrared port.

WARNING! Never point an active iifrared
port at somebody § eye, or at the port of other
infrared devices than the one youare
CaMECting fo.

Sending and receiving files

Frorm any application with a Send as option,
you can send a file over the mfrared port To
send a file, select Send as » IR in the More
frerm.

“When the transfer of a file sent to your phone
1s complete, select the file name and choose
where to store the file,

58 Connecting to other devices

USB port
“With a USB (Universal Serial Bus) cable, you

can connect your phone to the USE port of
another device.

Bee USE on page 72 for information on how to
make the USE settings.

Note: Before cammecting the USE cable fo a
compriter, mstall the Sony Ericsson PC Stlte
o the compuiter.

UEE connection, with the Phone mode
setting, 15 required for phone data backup toa
computer and for restoring data from a
backup.

TUSE connection, with the File transfer setting,
1s required when using the Sony Disc2Phone
and Adobe Photoshop Album SE computer
applications to transfer music and image files
respectively to and from the phone.

Note: During data transfer over USE, do not
change the USB settings or disconnect the
phane from the other device as this may cause
o date fass.

Charging battery over USB

When your phone 15 connected to, for
example, a computer over a USB connection
you can select to simultanecusly charge the
phone’s battery.

M600I



Note: For battery charging from a USE hub,
arly vise a b with its own power supply.

Connections manager

Cornections manager lets you view and close
all open Internet connections and view the logs
forboth open and closed connections.

Select Tools » Connections mgrto displaythe
connections and the logs.

Towiew the detailsabout a connection oralog,
select the connection or the log. If you, for
example, want toreset a log, mark it and select
the appropriate option in the More menu.

Computer modem

Through the Sony Ericsson PC Suite, a
computer can use your phone as a modemn for
connecting to the Internet.

Synchronization
and backup

The Sony Ericsson PC Suite lets you
synchronize your phone with cormrmon

M6001

computer applications (Jocal synchronization)
and make backups of data.

Without using the Sony Ericsson PC Suite you
can synchronize your phone over a mobile
network with a remote server (remote
synchronization).

Tip For calendar and task entries there is
another backiip possibility — to capy these to
and from the Memory Stick. See
Synchronization and backup on page 34 and
Synchronization and backup on page 51
respectively far more information.

Local synchronization

Local synchronization is between your phone
and a connected computer. Email, contacts,
calendar events, tasks, notes (text only), and
browser bookmarks can be synchronized this
Way.

Note: The Sony Ericsson PC Suite miist be
wstatled on the compifer and the chosen
connection method must have been set up in
the phone, see Conmections on page 70.

~

g

Synchronization and backup 59

Eluetooth

I sesaess pfrared eesses

b, USE cable



To synchronize, connect your phone to the
computer using a USE, Bluetooth or infrared
connection.

Note: If you are using a USE comnection,
select the Phone mode setting.

COn the computer, select Start » Programs »
Sony Ericsson » Sony Ericsson PC Suite for
Smariphones to open the Sony Ericsson PC
Suite. Select the Sync Manager icon ().

Synchronization settings
In the Sync Managerwindow, select Settings
to define what is to be synchronized and how.

Starting synchronization

In the Syne Manager window, select
Synchronize nowto start synchronizing, After
each synchronization, you can view the results
by displaying the sumnmary.

Backing up data

Use the Sony Ericsson PC Butte to make
backups of phone data. Your backups are
stored on the computer and can later be
restored to the phone. Make backups on a
regular basis, and always before having the
phone upgraded since upgrading clears all the
user data.

60 Synchronization and backup

Note: Even copyright-protected files are
included when backing wp data, but the access
keys tasuch files are not. Ifyau, for example,
make a Master Reset affer a backup you will
lose anty access keys. You will then have to
rearder these keys (and pay for them once
again) to be able to use the files.

Restoring data

Torestore phone data, select Backup Manager
as when making a backup, but select the
restore option instead. You can restore data
manually or have a wizard assist you.

Important: All the phone data is overwritten
during the restore process. You may damage
your phone [f yor inferrupt the process.

Remote synchronization

Remote synchronization is between your
phone and a synchronization server on the
Internet or an intranet. This is a way to keep
your phone synchronized while on the move.
To set up and start remote synchronization, go
to Toofs » Remote sync.

Synchronization services may be offered by
mobile operators, third-party service providers
or as added capability to corporate
applications for personal mformation
management (PIMD. Typically, calendar

M600I



X

GFRE, HSCED
or G50

FiIM Application

o F)
Sync Serwver
7 Firewall
y [ te]
~i—

events, tasks, contacfs, email, browser
bookrmnarks, and notes (text only) can be
synchronized remctely.

hternaiintrang ¢

Setting up Internet,
email and MMS

With your phone you can access the Internet,
send and receive email, and send and receive
WIS messages. To do this you need to setup
Internet accounts.

M6001

Setting up accounts
automatically

A convenient way of setting up an account is
to ask your service provider to send you an
auto setup message. Contact your service
providerto find out if such a service is
available. You can alsovisit

WWWLSOHYE S SOR.CoM/SUppart where you

find setup wizards that can configure accounts
with many of the major service providers.

Tou will find the auto setup messages in
Messaging » Messages » Inbox. To start an
auto setup, select the message and follow the
nstructions on the screen.

Setting up accounts

Tou access the Internet using an Internet
Bervice provider (ISF). You need to setup an
Internet account to do any of the following:

s Access the Internet.

+  3end and receive email messages.

+  3end and receive MhIS messages.

+  Setup and use a Virtual Private Network
(VEN).

There are three types of Internet accounts:

+ Data—uses a packet data connection,
either on a 3G or a GEM/GPRE network,

Tou are charged for the amount of data
you download or send.

Setting up Intemet, email and MMS 61



+  Dialup (CSD or HSCSD) —establizshes a
circuit-switched data connection. You are
charged for the length of time you are
connected to the Infernet.

+  Bluetooth PAN —uses a Bluetocth
Personal Area Network profile to connect
to a device (for example a computer) that
15 connected to the Internet.

Tou can create new accounts autormnatically or
manually. The Internet account may already be
set up when you buy the phone.

Before setting up

From your service provider, you should have
received all the details about the accounts that
you have to enter, for example the email
account name and password.

Setting up Internet
manually

To enter the details manually, or to edit an
existing account, select Tools » Controf panel
» Connections > intemet accounts.

Setting up email manually

Before you make the email settings you must
have a connection to the Internet, see Setfing
Lp accodts onpage 61

The ernail account you wish to set up rmust
support the POP3 or IMAP protocol for

62

Setting up Intemet, email and MIMS

recerving email, and the standard SMTP
protocol for sending email

Web-based email services cannot be handled
by Messaging, Use the Internet browser to
access such services.

To enter the details manually, or to edit an
existing account, select Toofs » Controf panel
» Messaging settings » Ermail accounts.

The Email accounts view displays a list of
email accounts on your phone. You can add a
new account tothe list and delete an account.
To edit an existing account, select it and make
your changes.

3elect More » Preferred account to select
your preferred email account. This account is
used when you select Send as » email from
within an application.

Select More » New accountto open the dialog
used for email settings. You make the settings
on three different tabs, and also dialogs you
open from the More menu.

From your email service provider, you should
have received all details about your account
which you now have to enter.

Basic tab

Account name — give the account a name
for your own reference, for example
Home or Office.

MG600I



Your name — enter the narme you want to
appear on your outgolng messages.

Email address —this is your email address
as supplied by your email service
provider. The address always contains the
@ character.

Connection type —POP3 and IMAP are
connection protocols used when receiving
email from the email server POP3 isthe
most cormrmon, IMAP has expanded
functionality, for exarmple, it makes it
possibleto subscribe to server-based
tolders. Ask your email service provider
which protocol they support.

Alfow IMAP idlle — if you have an IMATP
account, your phone can check for new
messages in your mailbox on the server. If
there are new messages, these will be sent
to your phone.

inbox tab

M6001

incoming server address —enter the
name or IP address of your email service
provider’s server for incoming ermail
messages. This address identifies the
computer where your incorning ermail
messages are stored. Comrmeon formats are
pop.exmple.org and 123.123.123.123.
Username, Password — your email
service provider supplies you with a
usernarme and password for your email
account.

Download restrictions — select thisto set
rules for how messages shall be
downloaded and how many messages can
be stored in your inbox. If you want to

lirnit the data traffic, you can choose to
receive Just headers (the sender, subject,
and date only) or set a size limit, Emails
smaller than (if a message is larger than
the limit, only the headers are
downloaded). You will be prormpted to
download the rest of a message when you
open it.

Smaller than —enter the message size
lirnit, if you have selected Emails smaller
than above.

Limit number of messages — select thisto
lirnit the total number of messages held n
your inbox in your phone at any cne time.
If your inbox 15 full and you download a
new message, the oldest message in your
inbox will beremoved from your phone.
Mote, that the message header will remaimn
inthe phone, and the whole message will
remain on the server.

Limit is set to—enter a limit for messages
inyour inbox, 1f you have selected Limit
number of messages above.

Receive using group — select which
Internet group account you want to useto
connect to the email server for incormning
email messages. If you select Preferred
group, the phone will use the preferred
Internet group account.

Outbox tab

Qutgoing server address —enter the
name or IP address of your email service
provider’s server for outgoing email
messages (SMTT server). This address
identifies the computer through which
your cutgoing messages are sent.

Setting up Intemet, email and MIMS 63



Cornmon formats are smpt.example.org
and 123.123.123.123.

Use SMTP authentication —some SMTP
servers require authentication also when
sending email. If so, mark this check box
and enter your Username and Password.
Use inbox login details — if the ZMTP
server accepts using your fnbox login
information for authentication, mark this
check box.

Send using group — select which Internet
group account you want to use to connect
to the email server for cutgoing email
messages. If you select Preferred group —
the phone will use the preferred Internet
group account.

Belect your email accaunt » More> Schedule
downloads to set up automatic downloading
of messages.

Schedule download

Belect your email account » More » Advanced
to make additional settings.

Advanced — Incoming tab

Secure socket —your ISP will tell you if
you canuse a Secure socket or Secure
password authentication (see below).

A secure socket means that all information
(including your username, password, and
all messages) 1s encrypted to maximize
security while you are connected to the
Internet.

incoming mail port — normally 110 for
POP3 servers and 143 for IMAP servers
Use the default value unless your ernail
service provider specifies something else.
Secure password authentication — in
contrast to Secure socket (see above),
secure password means that only your
password 1s encrypted.

Schedule download — martk and select
either By interval and select download
intervals between 1 minute and 5999
minutes, or By #me and specify up to
three downloads a day.

Note: If vou schedule downloads, you
shold normally also wmark Show
connection dialog 1 Tools » Control
panel » Connections > Internet accounts
= More » Options. Otherwise each
schedvled download will stap af the
Connect to Internet diclog and wait witi
you select Connect

Advanced — Outgoing tab

Secure socket —see the Incoming tab
above.

Outgoing maif port — normally 25, Use
port 25 unless your email service provider
specifies something else.

Use MIME encoding — MIME encoding is
a standard that allows non-textual
information (for example graphics) and
accented characters to be sent in email
ressages.

64 Setting up Intemet, email and MIMS M600i



Setting up MMS manually
To set up M3 manually, first create an
Internet account for MMS, and then proceed
with the actual WIS settings. To edit existing
WIS accounts, follow the same procedure.

Control panel

Tools » Control panelis the location for all the
main settings on your phone that are systermn-
wide and often affect more than one
application. This is where you go to initially
set up your phone, and to change the settings
at any point after that.

Note: Some settings can be locked or hidden
by your operator.

Call settings

Accept calls

Select Tools » Control panel» Call seftings »
Accept calls to specify who should be ableto
reach you, and who should not, by setting the
accepted callers.

M6001

Controls tab
Bpecify whether your phone should reply by
sending busy signal or by hanging up.

Accept calls from menu

Alf callers — everycone calling you can
reach you.

Listed calfers only — cnly persons tl(E;)‘hone
numbers) that you have entered in the
accepted callers list can reach you.

Contacts —only persons in your Contacts
phonebock can reach you.

Speed dial — only contacts from your
Bpeed contacts can reach you.

No-one —no one can reach you.

List tab
Make alist of accepted callers. Belect Add and
then select from Contacts, or enter a name and
a nurmber

Add to Contacts

Select Tools = Control panel » Call settings »
Add to Contacts and mark the check box if
you want to be asked to save a new contact
every time a new number isused or received.

Calling cards

With a calling card account, your calls go via
a calling card server. This means that your
phone can act as a corporate telephone. Since

Control panel 65



your calls will then go through a private

company switchboard, PABX features,

services such as conference calls, will be

available,

Select Tools » Control panel» Call settings »

Calling cards to make the settings.

Enter the phone lock code (the default phone

lock code 15 000C) and make the following

settings:

+  Calling card mode — select how touse the
selected calling card.

+  Calling cards —a list of your calling cards.

+  Active card— set the active calling card.

Please consult your calling card supplier for

more details.

Creating a new calling card
Select New and enter the following account
information.

Access tab

Name — enter a name for the calling card
account.

Access number — enter the phone nurmber
of the calling card server

Verification code — enter the verification
code.

intemational prefix — enter the
international prefix used by the server.

66 Control panel

Set up tab
Sending order— select if the phone
number or verification code should be sent
first.
Delay for numbericode — st the time the
phone should wait before i sends the
number or code.
Use direct access number— if marked,
you are allowed to use a direct access
nurmnber, if the calling card is a PBX type.

Business phone services

Tou can set up business phone services by
importing a .pbx configuration file that you
recetve from your Telephony/IT department.

To sef up business phone services

1. Create a folder called Calling cards in the
Document folder of your phone or
Memory Stick and ccggy the pbx
configuration file tothat folder

2. Belect Tools » Control panel » Call
settings » Calling cards » Import

3. Belectthe pbx file you want to import and
tap Import

4. Activate the card by setting the Calling
Card Mode to Call directly, Always use
calling card or Prompt before call

The calling card icon 2% will now be visible

inthe statusbar. The pbx filemaybeset up so

that you can send commands to the

switchboard by tapping the calling card icon.

M600I



Call waiting

Tou can choose if you want the phone to alert
you when you recetve an incoming call during
an ongoing call.

Select Tools » Control panel» Call seftings »
Calf waiting and set this option to O OFff

If AL (bwo lines on the 81N card) is
available, you can set this option to On/Off on
two separate volce lines.

The settings are made in the network. Select
More » Refreshtoreceive the current settings.

Divert calls

The phone can divert incoming calls (voice
and data & fax calls) to another number if you
are busy, not reachable or donct reply. You
can also choose to divert all calls.

Select Tools » Control panel» Call seftings »
Divert calls and choose which type of calls
that should be diverted and then where to
divert them

Divert options

Lookup in contacts —select an entry from
the Contacts phonebook.

Enter number — enter a phone number to
beused for diverting calls.

Off — your mcoming calls will not be
diverted.

Allthe divert setting s are made in the network.
Select More » Refresh to receive the current
settings.

Flag Call

Select Tools = Control panel » Call settings »
Flag calfto enable the feature Ifthe feature is
enabled and youreject a call, youwill be asked
to set up a reminderto follow it up after a pre-
defined delay that you can choose.

Handsfree settings

Select Tools = Control panel » Call settings »
Handsfree to set how to answer to an
incoming call when handsfree equipment is
connected.

Answering mode
Nomal — answer calls as normal.

Any key — press any key on the keyboard
to answer

After 5 seconds —the phone answers
autornatically after five seconds.

Always route answered calls o
Bluetooth — mark the check box toroute
answered calls to a Bluetooth headset.

M6001

Reject with SMS

If for some reason you want to reject a call, for
example during a meeting, you can set up the

Control panel 67



phoneto send an SMS with a predefined
message tothe calling party.

Select Tools » Control panel» Call settings »
Reject with SIMS to make the settings. When
the featureis enabled and yourejecta call, you
will be asked whether you want to send an
33 text message.

Restrict calls

This feature allow s you to enable or disable
certain types of calls, for example
international calls. You need a special PIN
code from your operator to make the settings
in Tools » Control panel » Calf settings »
Restrict cails.

Show or hide number

Tou can choose whether you want the called
party to see your phone number. Select Toofs
> Control panel » Call settings » Show or
hide number to make the settings Marked
Network default leaves the decision to the
network.

TTY Settings

Tou can enable the use of a teletype writer; an
aid for deaf and speech-impaired people.
Connect the TTY device to the accessories
connector at the base of the phone.

68 Control panel

Voice control

Tou can dial and receive calls by using voice
commands. Belect Tools » Control panel =
Call settings » Voice controlto male the
settings.

Recording voice commands

Before you can make any settings in this
dialog, you rmust previously have recorded the
volce command words for arswer, busy, and
the magic waord

Themagic word is a word you must say before
the comrmand words, so that the phone “starts
listening” for the command. Choose a long
unusual word, which can easily be
distinguished from ordinary background
speech.

Select More » Edit » Record to record a
highlighted voice command. Select More »
Edit> Playto listen to a highlighted command.
The icon @ next to a word indicates that a
voice command has been recorded and stored.

YVoice control settings

Portable handsfree —voice control, with a
handsfree kit connected.

Portable car—voice control, with a car kit
cotnected.

M600I



Voice answer — answer by voice control
(recorded words for “answer” and
“busy™ ).

Piay caller name —the phone plays the
recorded name of the calling party, if it is
stored in Contacts.

Voicemail

Select Tools » Control panel» Call seftings »
Voicemaif and enter the number your phone
will call to access the voicemail server. Your
voicemail is a service provided by your
operator, and works as your private
“answering machine” .

ALS settings

ALS (Alternate Line Service) means that you
have two separate lines (two phone numbers)
on your SIM card.

Call meter

Select Control panel = Call settings » Call
meter to make the Call meter settings.

This service (also called Advice of Charge, or

AoC, by some operators) makes it possible to:

+  Keep track of the cost of calls.

+ Automatically stop outgoing chargeable
calls, if a certain credit limit has been
exceeded.

M6001

Call meter has two tabs, Credit and Tanf

Credit tab
Tour setting options on this tab are:

Limited credit —if you mark the check
bozx, all your outgoing chargeable calls
willbe stopped if the set credit limit has
been exceeded. Unmarked check box
means unlimited credit, and the call cost is
displayed on the screen during a call

*  Remaining credit— you can edit this field
and set a credit limit. If a credit limit is set,
the remnaining credit is displayed on the
screen during a call.

Tariff tab
Tour setting options on this tab are:

+  Display cost in— zelect Currency or
Units.

+  Tanff— set a number between 0.01 and
2999999

+  Cumency — select the currency type (three
letter code).

Tobe saved, the settings must be followed by
the entry of a valid PIIN 2 code, provided by
your network operator.

Note: The Call meter service does not wark if’
yaui have roamed to a network that does not
provide charging mformation.

Control panel 69



Connections

The connection settings control how your
phone communicates with other devices.

Bluetooth wireless
technology

Select Tools » Control panel » Connections »
Bluetooth to make the Bluetocth settings and
cotnect to other Blustooth devices.

Note: Only connect fo trusted devices.

Forall tasks, except fora single file transfer, i
1snecessary to set up a permanent and trusted
relationship between your phone and the cther
device. This is called pairing (or bondmg).
Parred devices are remembered by your phone
so you donot need to pair with these again.
This simplifies future connections and makes
them secure, as paired devices have already
authenticated each other

Settings tab
This is where you make all the Bluetooth
settings of your phone.

My phone name — enter the name you
wantto be displayed when vour phone is
presented to cther Bluetooth devices.

Bluetooth on — activates Bluetooth.

70 Control panel

Visible to other devices —makes it
possible for other Bluetocth devices to
find your phone.

Enable power saving — saves power by
lirniting the activity of your phone. Your
phone will no longer accept requests for
additional connections from cther
Bluetooth devices after a Bluetocth
connection has been established, but it
will still be able to discover other
Bluetooth devices and request connections
to them.

Devices tab

This i1swhere all devices that your phone has
already paired with are listed, even if they are
not within reach and Bluetocth-activated for
the morment.

Pairing with a device
Belect New device to pair with a new device

The phone will then search for visible
Bluetocth devices within range. To pair with
one ofthe devices, select it in the list and enter
the passcode (also called passkey) 1f you are
askedto.

Ifyou are pairing with a Bluetooth headset, the
headset may have auto pairing functionality.
This means you donot have to nitiate pairing,
asthe headset does so when switched on. It
also means you do net have to entera
passcode, but you rmust still confirm the
pairing,

M600I



“When you select a device fromthelist, a list of
opticns opens:

Device options

Infrared options

Device name — select to change the name
of the device This only affects how the
device 15 presented in your phone.

Trust this device —allows the deviceto
connect to your phone without your
confirmation every time.

Enabile as audio — to use the device (for
example, a Bluetocth headset) in audio
app11cat10ns Devices enab led for audio
are listed in the audio tab, \

On or On for 10 minutes — switches the
port on.

Off — switches the port off.

Bluetooth services

The services (sometimes called profiles)
supported by the connected device are listed in
the detail view forthe device Onthe [ tab,
select the device and then select the right
Services tab.

Audio tab

This is where all paired devices that are
marked Enable as audio are listed. Tou can
later disable a device foraudio to prevent your
phone from accidentally transferring scund to
it.

Infrared port

Select Tools = Control panel » Connections »
infrared to activate the infrared port.

M6001

Internet accounts
Bee Setting vy Intemet, email and MM on
page 6l

Mobile networks

Select Tools = Control panel » Connections »
Mobile networks to set the way your phone
should choose an available network, when you
are outside your operator’s coverage area.
Mobile networks has two tabs, Search and
Preferred list

Search tab
The phone searches for a network. You can
choose between Automatic or Manual search.

More menu options

Select network — start a search fora
networlk,

New search — search for the next netw ork
in the preferred list.

Preferred list tab

Tou can set a list of preferred networks. Your
phone will select the network with the highest
pricrity that can be found.

Control panel 71



More menu options

Add network — select a network from the
list and set priority.

Delete network — delete the highlighted
network.

Fiiter networks —set the type of networks
that should be shown in the list (GSEM, 3G
or Both).

Note: ¥our aperator may not adlow you to
access ail available netwarks.

usSB

Select Tools » Control panel » Connections »
U8B to display the USE settings of your
phone.

USE functionality options

Phone mode — allows synchronization,
backup, restore, file transfer, and modem
usage.

File transfer — allows transfer of music
files and images to and from the phone
using computer applications like Sony
Disc2Phone and Adobe Photoshop Album
SE. Also allows using your phone as a
general storage device for a connected
computer.

Mark Affow USB charging to enable phone
battery charging over USB. Itisrecommended
not to use this function when connecting to an
un-powered USE hub ortoa device only using
battery power.

72 Control panel

Note: During data transfer over USE, do not
change the USB settings or disconnect the
phone from the other device, as this may cavse
o date fass.

Device
Backlight

Tou can select how the display and keyboard
backlight should behave for handheld use and
when the phone is in a car holder. The lower
the brightness you choose, the longer the
battery will last before it needs charging, Set
the car holder levels low enough so that you
sustain natural night vision.

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Backlight to make the settings.

Settings tab

Auto —backlight switches on when you
tap the screen, press a key or receive an
incoming call. After a short time of
inactivity the light switches off.

On —backlight 1s always on, but after a
short time of inactivity it fades to the
dimmed level that you can adjust on the
Brightness tab.

Brightness tab
Belect the backlight mode and adjust the
brightness with the slider or the Jog Dial.

M600I




Belect Defaulttoreset all light levelsto the
factory values.

Device management

Device management enables the remcte
distribution of settings for your phone, for
example Internet, email, SM3 and MWS. Tt
also makes it possible to manage (list, install,
update and uninstall) themes and client
software on the phones. Device management
1s useful if an enterprise has, for example,
defined a set of standard software that should
be used on all ermployees’ phones.

Toenter the settings or manage software inthe
phone, a device management sessicn 1s setup
between the phone and a device managernent
server. The session can be initiated from the
phone by you or from the server.

Device management dialog

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Device management. The device
management server profiles, if any, are listed.
The profiles settings describe how the profile
will handle the start of a Device managernent
session and the notifications given during the
session. In the device management dialogyou
carn:

+ Initiate the phone management session by

highlighting a profile and selecting
Connect.

M6001

+  Create anew device managerment server
profile manually by selecting More » New
profile.

+ Initiate reconfiguration for a new operator
by selecting More » Clear ACL. This
might be necessary if yourtﬂhone is
already configured for ancther operator.

+ Edit or delete device management server
profiles.

Note: Aprafile may be locked by the aperator
Ifit is, youi cannot edit or delete the profile or
clear ACL.

The device management dialog consists oftwo
tabs, the Detaifs tab and the Settings tab. In
the Detaifs tab you edit details for the
connection, like user narme for the account on
the device management server and the server
ID and address. Inthe Settingstab you set the
behaviour of the device management session.

Flight mode

InFlight mode, the phone’sradio functions are
switched off You can still use the organizer
applications.

Select Tools = Control panel » Device » Flight
mode and choose whether you want to be
prompted to choose between Flight mode or
Phaone onwhenever you press the On/Off
button.

Control panel 73



In Flight mode the Flight mode icon @ is
visible inthe status bar. To change mode, you
can either tap this icon or, when in Phone
mode, the Signal strength 1con

Hardware button

Tou can personalize the function of the
shortcut button. Belect Tools » Control panel
» Device » Hardware button to make the
settings.

The shortcut button can be set to open any of
the following: Activity menu, Internet, Mam
menu, Media player, Sound recorder or Task
Manager.

Location

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Locationto set Current time zone and Zone of
interest which appear with their current time
and date in the application Time. Select the
required field and select a time zone or a city
in the time zone you want to display.

Home time zone is not actually displayed in
Time but makes it easier to reset your current
time zone when you return home:.

Location menu options

Set updates —when you travel across time
zones, your phone can receive information

74 Control panel

from the network and automatically set the
clock to show the local time.

Number formats

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Number formats to set the format used to
display distances, decimal separator,
thousands separator, currency and syrmbol
position. The default values depend on the
language you have selected.

Power save

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Power save to set power save behaviour.
Ifyouhave set Tools » Control panel » Device
» Backlight to Auto, the phone will
autornatically turn the backlight off to save
power. If you have set Backlight to On, you
can still save power by selecting Power save
enabled. Thiswill make the screen go blank
after a period of inactivity.

Active after determines how long after you
stop using the phone the screen should go
blank.

Screen saver

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Screen saverto select a screen saver. You can

M600I



select the default screen saver, a picture or a
folder of pictures to be used as a slide show.

Sounds & alerts

Ringtones

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Sounds & alerts » Ringtones to choose
ringtones for incoming voice and data & fax
calls in the drop-down menus. Tap and drag
the volume slider, or rotate the Jog Dial, to
adjust the ringtone level Topreview a sound
tap JJ. If you select Increasing ring the ring
signal will start out low and gradually increase
in volurme.

Tou can further personalize your phone by
assigning different ringtones to different
contacts, see Adding a personal ringtone to a
contact on page 31,

Message alerts

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Sounds & alerts » Message alerts to select
sounds to be played when you get different
kinds of messages. If you select Display
notification, a dialog will be displayed on the
screen when a message arrives.

M6001

Alarms

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Sounds & alerts » Alanms to select sounds and
adjust the volume for calendar and clock
alarms. Alarmsrequirethat the phone isturned
on. If you want to hear alarms but not be
disturbed by incoming calls or messages, set
the phone in Flight mode.

Vibrating alerts

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Sounds & alerts » Vibrating alerts and then
select for which events the phone should
vibrate. On if sifent means the phone will
vibrate only when ithas been set to silent
mode. Formeore information, see Silent mode
onpage 19

Buttons & screen

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Sounds & alerts » Buttons & screen and then
select sounds for when you press keys and
buttons and tap the screen.

Equalizer

The equalizer changes the frequency balance
of the sound from the Media player Select
Tools » Control panel » Device » Sounds &
alerts » Equalizer to make the settings. The
drop-down menu contains presets for different
music genres. Mega Bass 15 a setting that

Control panel 75



provides more pow erful bass tones regardless
of volume.

Storage wizard
Bee Storage wizand on page 56.

Text input

Select Tools » Control panel » Device » Text
input to do the following:
+ Change the settings in the text options

menu of the text entry applications, see
Text Entry onpage 15

+  Belect and set up text input software.

Predictive text — select languages for
predictive text entry and select if you want
predictive text to be active.

Auto capitalization — select if you want
auto capitalization to be active.
Handwriting — select 1f you want a
software for handwriting recognition to be
active. The JotPro software is delivered
with the phone and 1s defanlt.

The JotPro softw are takes handwriting
input sirmultaneously with the keyboard.
Tou may mstall third %artﬁ handwriting
recognition software, but keyboard input
will only be supported if it is enabled 1in
that software. If the software has a setup
option you will be able to access it
through Setup in the More menu.

Virtual keyboard — select this if you want
the virtual keyboard to be available. Select

76 Control panel

Setup in the More menu to select language
for the keyboard layout

Themes

With themes you can personalize your phone.
Thermnes control, for exarmple, the colour of the
screen and the text, the icons, the wallpaper
and the skins. Themes also include a set of
sounds to use as ringtones and Sh3 and M3
alerts.

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Themes to choose atherne from a list and view
it. To apply a theme, choose Select.

Using the More menu you can delete or send a
themne. It isnot possible to delete a theme that
1s currently in use or is predefined.

Note: Copyright-profection may prevent
content from being copied, modified or
tramsferred. If a file is copyright-protected, or
if an access key has expired or is unavailable,
an fcon is displayed by the file name.

Time & date

Select Tools » Control panel > Device » Time
& dlateto set the current time and date. You can
alsoselect the date and time format. Select the
required field and make the settings.

M600I



Time & date menu options

Set updates —when you trav el across time
zones, your phone canreceive information
from the network and automnatically set its
clock to show the local time.

Set workdays — specify the workdays and
the first day of the week.

User greeting

Select Tools » Control panel » Device » User
greeting to choose whether you want a user
greeting to be displayed every time the phone
is turned on. The mazimum mumber of
characters that can be entered 15 32.

Wallpaper

Select Tools » Control panel » Device »
Walipaperto set a background picture for the
standby view. Select Replace and browse to
the picture you want to use. Use the slider to
adjust the size of the image.

Wallpaper menu options

Remove picture —remove the background
picture.

Picture from theme —select a picture from
a themne.

Tile —mark the check box to fill the screen
with additional copies of the chosen
image.

M6001

Messaging settings

Area information

Area information messages are text messages
broadcast to all subscribers in a network area,
for example mformation from your service
provider or weather reports. This is an service
provider-dependant service. Using the settings
described below, you can subscribe to and
activate different information channels.

Select Tools » Control panel » Messaging »
Area information and enter the settings.

Email accounts

Bee Setting vy Intemet, email and MM on
page 6l

MMS accounts

Bee Setting vy Intemet, email and MM on
page 6l

SMS

Select Tools » Control panel » Messaging »
SMS account to set up text messaging, Sh3
and EMS.

Control panel 77



Wap push

Select Tools » Control panel » Messaging »
Wap push to set the way your phone handles

incoming Wap push service loading messages.

WAP push

Automatically — select thisto always have
a service loading message received and
the subscribed content loaded
autornatically in the Web browser if
possible. If the browser 15 not available a
notification is given.

Ahways ask — select this to be notified that
a service loading is available for loading,
Service indication messages also give a
notification.

Never- All Wap push service loading
messages are ignored.

Security

Certificate manager

Digital certificates are used to v erify the crigin
ofthe Web pages you visit or any software you
install. Belect Tools » Controf panei »
Security » Certificate managerto view the
current certificates m your phone They have
been created and issued by an independent
organization that ensures their authenticity.

78 Control panel

Locks

Thephonehas four security locksthat you can
set from the control panel by selecting Tools »
Control panel » Security » Locks.

Phone lock

This 15 a lock code that you can use to protect
your phone fromunauthorized use. When you
start the phone for the first time, the lock code
15 0000, but you can change it to any four-to-
eight digit code in the Locks menu. Your
Phone lock setting options are:

+ At power on— you will be requested to

enter the code every time you turn the
phone on.

+  Off—the lodk isturned off, no code will be
requested.

+  When S5iM changed — the code will only
be requested if the SIM card has been
changed.

SIM card lock

Your PIN (Personal Identification Mumber)
code consists of four to eight digits and isused
to protect your S card against unauthorized
use. It isneeded forthe access ofthe ST card.
Tou get it from your operator with the 3Ih
card, but you can change it in the Loeks menu.
Tour SiM card lock setting options are:

M600I



+ At power on—youwill berequested to
enter your PIN code every time you turn
the phone on.

+  Off —the lock is turned off, no code will be
requested.
An error message informs you if an incorrect
FIN code has been entered. Usually, the 3Ih
card will be blocked after three incorrect
atternpts (the number of atternpts is operator-
dependent). Tounblock the 3T card yourmust
use your PUKE code.

The PUK code consists of eight digits. When
you hav e entered the right PUK code yournust
enter a new PIN code. You have ten atternpts
to enter the PUK code. If all ten atternpts fail,
the 3 card will be unusable and you need to
contact your operator: You cannot change the
PUK code.

The PIN2 code

Some special 3IM card services, such as Call
meter and Fixed Numbers, canbe protected by
a secondary code feature, the PIN2 code. The
code properties are:

+  PIN2 cannot be disabled, but the fourto-

eight digit code can be changed inthe
Locks menu.

+  PIN2will be blodked after three incorrect
atternpts. To unblock the code, a PUK2
code st be entered.

+  After 10 unsuccessful PIN2 unblocking
atterrpts, the card can still be used, but

M6001

access to the PIN2-protected SIM features
1s permanently barred.

+  Not every 3IM card has a FIN2 lock.

Inactivity lock

If you mark the fnactivity lock check box and
enter the requested Phone fock code, this lock
will be activated. It protects the screen from
accidentally being pressed. The screen will
automatically become locked after a 60-
second period of nactivity. To open i, touch
any key to bring up a dialog where you must
enter the Phone lock code.

Automatic key lock

If you mark the Awtomatic key fock check
box, the keyboard becomes automatically
locked after a period of inactivity. This isto
prevent you from accidently pressing any key.
Tounlock the key lock, press and hold the
back button on the side, or select (%% =
Uniock

MIDlet settings

A MIDlet suite is a Java application package.

Sometimes MIDlets may want to initiate

actions that require your permission. This

could be actions such as:

+  Opening a connection.

* Automatically starting the MIDlet in
response to an incoming connection

Control panel 79



+  Sending an SMS.

A MiDiet permission request dialog i3
displayed where you allow or deny the
request, perhaps because they involve privacy
ornetwork charges.

Select Tools » Control panel » Security to
access the two applications where you enter
MIDlet settings in the phone, MDietaccounts
and MiDiet permissions.

MiDlet accounts

A MIDlet Suite canbe tied to a certamn Internet
account. In MiDiet accounts the currently
installed MIDlet Suites are listed. You can
change the Internet account of a MIDlet Suite
by selecting it and choosing between the
Internet accounts and VPN accounts that are
set up n the phone.

MiDlet permissions

In M Diet permissions you have the
possibility to set the conditions under which a
request will be raised n your phone when a
MIDlet Buite wants to initiate a certain action.
Tou can change a MIDlet Suite permission by
selecting it and modifying the User
Permissions and how you wish the phone to
respond to that user permission, the
interaction mode.

80 Control panel

VPN accounts

WVirtual Private Network (VP 15 a secure way
to provide access to an crganization's network
via the Internet. Select Tools » Control panel
» Security » VPN Accounts to create a VEN
account.

Other

Format disk
Bee Fomnatting a Memary Stick on page 55.

Install
Bee Installing applications on page 55.

Language

Belect a language from the listto change the
language in your phone. The language
currently in use ishighlighted. You can delete
all languages except English.

To conserve storage space only a limited set of
languages is loaded on your phone at delivery.
When you select one of the languages from the
list the unused languages in the set are deleted
from the memory of your phone. You can
download additional languages from

WHWLE CHIPEFICSS ORL.CORY SHpDaTT.

M600I



Master reset
Use Master reset to reset your phone

Important: Al wser data, as well as pre-
nstatled media files and application data files
fincluding, for example, backgrands,
ringtones and pictures), will be deleted and
settings will be set to the state they were affer
vau selected the langriage. The selected local
language will be restored.

If you have backed up your user data, you can
restore it from the backup, see Restoring data
on page 60.

Tou can restore media files and application
data files from www.sanyericss o com/
falterelelsn

If you want to keep installed applications,
unmark the Delete user instalied applications
check box.

Setup wizard

The Setup wizard isnormally run the first time
you start your phone. It guides you through
basic phone settings and show s some useful
tips. Setup wizard can also be accessed from
Tools » Control panel > Other » Setup wizard
at any time. When opened from Control panel,
the Betup wizard will also include a step to
calibrate the screen.

M6001

Uninstall
Bee Remaving applications on page 55.

Troubleshooting

To find suggestions for solving possible
problems with your phone we advise you to
visit WWl s Ve Ficssarne amsrppart, Select
your Region, Location and phone to find
helpful information.

Tour phone alsohas built-in help texts In
many applications and in some dialogs, for
exarmple those where you make important
settings, Helpis available in the More menu.

To improve performance, you can update the
software of your phone. See Updating
software on page 13.

Note: If vou need fo hand in your phone for
repain, please note that you may lose
wformation and content that y ou have seved in
yauir phone. You are advised tomake acaopy of
stich information, see Backing wp data on

page o0,

Troubleshooting 81



Important
information

Sony Ericsson Consumer Web site
O, WWLE aRIvericssarLe o sopart there iz a
support section where help and tips are only a
few clicks away. Here you find the latest
computer software updates and tips on how to
use your product more efficiently

Service and support

From now on you will have access to a

portfolio of exclusive service advantages such

as:

+  Global and local websites providing
suppott.

+ A global network of Call Centers.

+  Anextensive network of Sony Ericsson
service partners.

A wrarranty period. Learn more about the
warranty conditions in this user guide.

On www.sonpe ricsson.com, under the support
section in the language of your choice, you
will find the latest support tools and

Country Phone number
Australia 1-300 650 050
Argentina 800-333-7427

82 Important information

information, such as software up dates,
Enowledgebase, Phone setup and additional
help when you require it.

For operator-specific services and features,
please contact your network operator for more
information.

Tou can also contact our Call Centers. Seethe
phone number for the nearest Call Center in
the list below. If your country/fregion is not
represented inthe list, please contact you local
dealer. (The phone numbers below were
correct at the time of going to print. On
WWW.S arpericss or.com you can always find
the latest updates.)

In the unlikely event that your product needs
service please contact the dealer from whom it
was purchased or cne of our service partners.
Bave your original proof of purchase, you will
need it if you need to claim warranty.

Fora call to one of our Call Centers you will
be charged according to national rates,
including localtaxes, unless the phone mumber
15 a toll-free number.

Email address
questions. AU@support. sonyericsson. corm

questions. AR@support sonyericsson. com

M600I



Austria
Belgium
Brazil

Canada
Central Africa
Chile

China
Colombia
Croatia

Czech Republic
Denmark
Finland
France
Germary

Greece

Heong Eong
Hungary
India

Indonesia

Treland

M6001

0310200245
027451611
4001-0444
1-866-766-9374
+27 112582023
123-0020-0656
4002100000
18009122135
062 000 000
244 550055
33312828
09-299 2000
0825383 383
0180534 2020
801-11-810-810

questions AT @supp ort. sony ericsson. corm
questions BE@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions BR@ support. sonyericsson. corm
questions. CA@support. sonyericsson. com
questions. CF @supp ort. sonyericsson. corm
questions. CL@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions. CN@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions. CO@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions HR@support. sonyericsson. com
questions. CZ@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions DE@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions FI@support. sonyericsson. com

questions FR @support. sonyericsson. com
questions DE@ support. sonyericsson. corm

questions. FR@support. sonyericsson. com

210-89 91 919 from mebile

8203 8863
06 14377300
39011111

questions HE @ support. sonyericsson. corm
questions HU@ support. sonyericsson. corm

questions IN@supp ort sonyericsson. corm

(Add 3TD code when dialling from a G3M commection)

021-2701388
1350545 888

questions ID@supp ort. sonyericsson. corm

questions IE@supp ort. sonyericsson. corn

Important information

83



Ttaly
Malaysia

Mexico

Netherlands
New Zealand
MNorway
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Fussia
Singapore
Blovakia
South Africa
Spain
Bweden
Switzerland
Tarwan
Thailand
Turkey
Ukraine

0643895206
1-800-889500
018000004722

(national toll free number)

0900 899 8318
0800-100150

815 00 840
02-6351860

0 (prefix) 22 6916200
808 204 466

(+4021) 401 (401
8(495) 787 0986
67440733

02-5443 6443

0861 632222

902 180 576

013-24 45 00

0848 824 040
02-25625511
02-2483030

0212 47 37777
(+380) 44 590 1515

84 Important information

questions IT @support. sonyericsson. com
questions MY @supp ort. sonyericsson. corm
questions M @supp ort. sonyericsson. corm

questions NL@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions NZ@support. sonyericsson. com
questions NO@supp ort. sony ericsson. corm
questions PH@supp ort. sonyericsson. corn
questions PL{@ support. sonyericsson. corm

questions FT @support. sonyericsson. comm

questions RO@support. sonyericsson. com
questions RU@support sonyericsson. corm
questions. 3G supp ort. sonyericsson. corn
questions. SE@supp ort. sonyericsson. cormn
questions. ZA@supp ort. sonyericsson. com
questions ES@support. sonyericsson. corm

questions. SE@support. sonyericsson. corm

questions. CH@support. sonyericsson. com
questions TW@support. sonyericsson. corm
questions TH@support. sonyericsson. com
questions. TR@supp ort. sonyericsson. com

questions. TA@support. sonyericsson. corm

M600I



United

Arab Emirates 43 919830 questions AE@ support. sonyericsson. corm
United Kingdorm 08705 23 7237 questions. GB@support. sonyericsson. com
United States  1-866-766-9374 questions TS @support. sonyericsson. corm
Venezuela 0-800-100-2250 questions VE@ support. sonyericsson. corm

I I Recommendations for safe use of
GUId&llnes fOI' safe product {(mobile phone, battery,

and efficient use charger and other accessories)

Flease read this information before + Always treat your product with care and keep it in
using your mohile phone. = ! aclean and dust-free place.

These instructions are intended for your % WARNING! May explode if dispased of in
safety. Pleasze followthese guidelines. If fire

the product has been subject to any of o )
the conditions listed hellow oryouhave any doubtof  * Do not expose your product to liquid or moisture or

the proper function make sure to have the product hurnidity.

checked by certified service partner before charging  « Dig not expose your product to

or using it. Failure to do so might lead to risk for extreme high or low temp eratures. Do %
product malfunction or even a potential hazard to not expose the hattery to temperatures

your health. ahowe +60°C (+140°F). WCAE

when yau avswer calls, lower the valume flames or lit tobaceo products.

befare placing the phone to yaur ear. Do :ilot drop, throw or try to bend your
product.

Do not paint your product.

Do not attemnpt to disassemble or
modify your product. Only Sony &

Important: 7o vaid }Earmg mpainnent + Do not expose your product to open E

Ericsson authorized personnel should
perform service.

M600i Guidelines for safe and efficient use 85



Do not use your product near medica equipment
without requesting pertri ssion.

Do not use your product whenin, or around
atrcraft, or areas posted “turn off two-way radio”.

Do not use your product in an area where a
potentidly explosive atmosphere exists

Do not place your product or install wirel ess
equipment in the area shove your car’s ar bag.

CHILDREN

KEEFOUT OF CHILDREME REACH.
DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN TO
PLAY WITH YOUR MOBILE PHONE
ORITS ACCEZSORIES. THEY
COULD HURT THEMZEELVES OR OTHERE, OR
COULD ACCIDENTALLY DAMAGE THE
MOEBILE FHONE OR ACCEZSORY. YOUR
MOEBILE FHONE OR IT3 ACCESEORY MAY
CONTAIN 3MALL PARTS THAT COULD BE
DETACHED AND CREATE A CHOKING
HAZARD.

Power supply (Charger)

Connect the AC power adapter only to designated
power sources as marked on the product. Make sure
the cord iz positioned so that it wall nothe subjected
to damage or stress. To reduce nisk of electnc shocl,
unplug the unit from any power source before
attempting to clean it. The AC power adapter must
not beused outdoors orin damp areas Mever alterthe
cord or plug, If the plug will not it into the outl et,
have aproper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician,

Usze only Sony Encsson branded onging chargers
intended for uze wath your mobile phone Other

86 Guidelines for safe and efficient use

chargers may not be des gned to the same safety and
performance standards.

Battery

We recommend that you fully charge the battery
hefore you use your mobile phone for the first time.
A newbattery or one that has not been used for along
time could have reduced capacity the frst few times
it iz used. The battery should only be charged in
temperanres between +5°C (+41°F) and +45°C
(+113°F).

Usze only Sony Ericsson branded ongina batteries
intended foruse with vourmohile phone Uang other
hatteries and chargers could be dangerous.

The talk and standby times depend on several
different conditions such as signd strength, operaing
temperature, application usage patterns, features
selected and voice or data transmi ssions when using
the maobile phone.

Turn o ff your mobile phone before removing the
hattery. Do not allow the battery to be put into the
mouth. Battery electrolytes may be tomeif
swallowed. Do notlet the metal contacts on the
hattery touch another metal object. Thiz could short-
circuit and damage the battery. Use the battery for the
intended purpoze only.

Personal medical devices

Mobile phones may affect the operation of cardiac
pacemalers and other implanted equipment. Flease
avoid placing the mobile phone over the pacemaker,
.. in your breast pocket. When using the mohile
phone, place it at the ear opposte the pacemaler. Ifa
i distance of 15 om (6 inches) 15 kept
hetween the mobile phone and the pacemaler, the
risk of interference iz limited. Ifyouhave any reason
to suspect that interference 15 taldng place,

M600I



immediately tum off your mobile phone. Contact
vour cardiologist for more information.

For other medica dewices, please consult your
physcian and the manufacturer of the device.

Driving

Flease checkiflocal laws and regulations restrict the
uze of mohile phones while dnving or require drivers
to uze handsfree solutions. We recomumend that you
uze oy Sony Ericsson handsfree solutionsintended
for use with your product.

Flease note that becanse of posable interference to
electroni ¢ equipment, some velid e manufacturers
forbid the use ofmobile phones in their vebu des
unless ahandsfree lat with an external antenna
mupports the installation.

Alwrays gve full attention to doving and pull o ff the
road and patk before maldng or answenng a call 1f
driving conditions so require.

Emergency calls

Mobile phones operate using radio signals, which
catnot guarantee connection under dl conditions.
Therefore you should never rely solely upon any
mohile phone for essential commuricatons (e.g.
medical emergencies).

Emergency calls may notbe pozablein dl areas, on
al cellular netwarks, or when certain network
services andfor mobile phone featires are in use.
Checl with vour local service provider.

Antenna

This phone contains abultin antenna Use of
antenna devices not marketed by Sony Encsson
specifically forthi s model could damage vour mobile

phone, reduce performance, and produce SAR levels
ahove the estahlished limits (see below).

M6001

Efficient use

Hold your mobile phone as you would any other
phone Do not cover the top ofthe phone when in use,
as this affects call quality and may canse the phone to
operate at a higher power level than needed, thus
shortening talk and standby times.

Radio frequency (RF) exposure
and SAR

Your mobile phone iz alow-power radio transmitter
and receiver. When itis turned on, it emits low levels
ofradio frequency energy (also known as radio
waves of radio frequency fields). Governments
around the world have adopted comprehensive
international safety guidelines, developed by

scienti fic organizations, eg ICHIRP (Intemational
Commrission on Mon-Iom zing Radistion Protection)
and [EEE {The Institute of Electrical and Electrom cs
Engneers Inc), through periodic and thorough
evaluation of scientific studies. These guidelines
estahlish permitted levels o fradio wave exposure for
the general population. The levels include a safety
margin designed to assure the safety of all persons,
regardless of age and health, and to account for any
variations if measuremerts.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAFR) s the unit of
measuremert for the amount ofradio frequency
energy shsorbed by the body when using amohile
phone The SAR value is determined at the highest
ettt fied power level in laboratory conditions, but the
actua SAR level ofthe mobile phonewhile operating
can be well below this value. Thisis because the
mohile phone 15 designed to use the mintmum power
required to reach the networle

Variations in SAR below the radio frequency
exposure guidelines do not mean that there are
variations in safety. While there may be differences

Guidelines for safe and efficient use 87



in BAR levels among mohile phones, dl Sony
Ericsson mohile phone models are designed to meet
radio frequency exposure guidelines.

Forphones soldin the 1.5, before a phone model iz
available for sale to the public, it must be tested and
certified to the FCC that it does not exceed the limit
established by the govemment-adopted requirement
for safe exposure. The tests are performed in
positions and locations fthatis, af the ear andworn on
thebody) as required by the FCC for each model. For
hody wom operatior, this phone has been tested and
mesets FCC RF exposure g delines when the handset
1z positioned a minimum of 15 mm from the body
without any metal partsin the wicinity of the phone or
when used wath the original Sony Ericzzon body
worn accessory intended for this phone. Use of other
accessofl es may not ensure complian ce with FOC RF
exposure guidelines

4 separate leaflet with SAR information for this
maobile phone model 15 included wath the material
that comes with this mobile phone Thiz information
can also be found, together with more information on
radio frequency exposure and SAE, on:

WWW SORVErICESan com.

Accessible Solutions/Special

Needs

Forphones sold in the 1.3, you can use your TTY
terminal with your Sony Ericssonmobile phone (with
the necessary accessory). Forinformation on
Accessble Solutions forindividuals wath special
needs call the Sony Ericsson Specia Needs Center o
BTTETE 1996 (TTY) or 877 207 2056 {woice), orvisit
the Sony Ericzson Special Meeds Center at

WWW EOHVErTCE S Or-FHC, COHE.

88

Guidelines for safe and efficient use

Disposal of old electrical

& electronic equipment
This symbol on the product or on its

packaging indicates that this product

shall notbe treated as household waste.

Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable
collection point for the recycing of electrical and
electromic equipment. By ensuring this product iz
dizposed of correctly, vou will help prevent potential
negative consequences for the enviromment and
human health, which could otheranise be causzed by
inappropriate waste handling of this product. The
recycling of materials wall help to conserve natural
resources. For more detailed information about
recycling of this product, please contact your loca
ity office, your household waste disposal service or
the shop where you purchased the product.

Sony Encsson Call Center for

infonmation,

The battery should never be placed in municipal
waste. Use abattery disposal facility if avalable

Disposing of the battery

Flease check local regulations for
dizposal ofbatenies or call your local

End User Licence
Agreement

This wareless device, including wathout lirmitation
any media delivered with the device, (“Device™
containg software owned by Sony Ericzzon Mohile
Commurnications AB and its affiliated companies
“Bony Encsson™ and its third party suppliers and
licensors (*Software™).

M600I



Az user ofthiz Device, Sony Encsson grants you a
non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-assignahle
license to usze the Software solely in conjunction with
the Device on whichit is installed and/or delivered
wath. Mothing herein shall be construed as a sale of
the Software to auser of this Device,

You shall notreproduce, modify, distribute, reverse
engineer, decompile, otherwise alter or use any other
means to discover the source code of the Software or
any component of the Software. For avoidance of
doubt, vou are at all times entitled to transfer a1
rights and obligations to the Sofware to athird party,
solely together with the Device with which you
recetved the Software, provided always that such
third party agrees in writing to be hound by theze
rules.

You are granted this license for aterm ofthe usefil
life ofthiz Device. You can terminate this license by
transferning all your rights to the Device on which
vou have recetved the Software to a third party in
writing. Ifyou fal to comply with any of the terms
and conditions set outin this license, it wall terminate
with immediate effect.

Sony Enicsson and its third party suppliers and
licensors are the sole and exclusive owner ofand
retain Al rights, title and interest in and to the
Software. Sony Ericssorn, and, to the extent that the
Software contans material or code of a third party,
such third party, shall be entitled third party
beneficiaries of these terms.

The validity, construction and performance ofthis
license shall be governed by the laws of Sweden. The
foregoing shall apply to the full extent permitted by,
when applicable, statutory consumer rights.

M6001

Limited Warranty

Sony Encsson Mobile Comumunications AB, 5-221
38 Lund, Sweden, (Sony Enicsson), provides this
Lirnited Warranty for vour mobile phone and onigina
accessory delivered with your mobile phone
thereinafter referred to as “Product™).

Should your Product need warranty service, please
return it to the dedler from whom it was purchased, or
contact your local Sony Ercsson Call Center
matona rates may apply) or wat

www. sernericssan com to get further information.

Our warranty

Subject to the conditions of thiz Limited Warranty,
Sony Encsson warrants this Product to be free from
defectz in design, materid and workmanship a the
time of itz original purchase by aconsumer, and for a
subzequent period of one (1) year

What we will do

If during the warranty penod, this Product fals to
operate under normal use and service, due to defects
in design, materials or workananship, Sony Encsson
anthorized distributors or service partners, in the
countrregion® where you purchased the Product,
wall, at their option, either repair or replace the
Productin accordance with the terms and conditions
stipulated herein.

Sony Ericsson and its service partners reserve the
nghtto charge ahandling feeif areturned Product iz
found not to be under warranty according to the
conditions below

Flease note that some of vour persona settings,
dowrloads or other information may be lost when
vour Sony Ericsson Product 15 repaired or replaced.
At present Sony Ericszon may be prevented by

Guidelines for safe and efficient use 89



applicable law, other regulation or technical
restrictions fom making a backup copy of certain
dowmloads Sony Ericszon does not take any
responsibility for any lostinformation of any kand
and wall notreimburze you for any such loss. You
should dways make backup copies of all the
information stored on your Sony Encsson Product
such as downloads, calendar and contacts before

handing in vour Sony Encsson Product for repar or

replacement.

Conditions
1. The warrantyis valid only if the original proof

of purchase 1ssued to the original purchaser by a

Sony Enicsson authon sed dealer, specifiing the
date of purchase and send number**, for this
Product, iz presented with the Product to be

repaired or replaced. Sony Ericzson reserves the

right to refuse warranty service if this

information has been removed or changed after

the oni ginal purchase of the Product from the
dedler.

2. IfSony Ericsson repairs or replaces the Product,

the repaired or replaced Product shall be

warranted for the remaining time of the origina
warranty period or for minety (300 days from the

date of repair, whichever iz longer. Repair or

replacement may involve the use of fanctionally

equivalent reconditioned units. Replaced parts

or components will become the property of Sony

Ericsson.
3. Thiz warranty does not cover any falure ofthe
Product due to normal wear and tear, or due to

misuze, including but not lirmited to use in other

than the nonnal and customary manner, in
accord ance wath the Sony Ercsson instructions
for use and mantenance ofthe Product. Nor

a0 Guidelines for safe and efficient use

does thi s warranty cover any falure ofthe
Product due to accident, software or hardware
modification or adjustment, acts of God or
damage resulting from ligud. A rechargeshle
hattery can be charged and discharged hundreds
of times However, it will eventually wear out —
thiz 13 not a defect. When the talk-time or
standby time 15 noticeably shorter, it 15 time to
replace your battery. Sony Ericsson recommends
that you uze only batteries and chargers
approved by Sony Ericsson Minor variations in
dizplay brightness and color may occur between
phones. There may be tiny bright or dark dots on
the display. These are caled defective pixzels and
occur when individual dots have malfunctioned
and can not be adjusted. Two defective pixels
are deemed acceptable.

Since the cellular system on which the Product iz
to operate 15 provided by a carner independent
from Sony Ericzzon, Sony Encsson will not he
responsihle for the operation, avalability,
coverage, services of range of that system.

This warranty does not cover Product falures
cauzed by installations, modifications, or repar
or opeting of the Product performed by anon-
Sony Enicsson anthorized person.

The warranty does not cover Product falures
which havebeen cansed by use of accessories or
other peripheral devices which are not Sony
Ericsson branded onging accessones intended
for use with the Product.

Tampering with any ofthe seds on the Product
wall woid the warranty.

THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES,
WHETHEE. WRITTEN COR. ORAL, OTHER
THAMN THIS FRINTED LIMITED
WARRANTY ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE

M600I



IMFLIED WARRAMNTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITMNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO
THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY [N NO EVENT SHALL SOMY
ERICSSCON ORITS LICEMZORS BE LIAELE
FOR INCIDENTAL OR COMNSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE
WHATSOEVER, INCLUDIMNG BUT NOT
LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS OR
COMMERCIAL LOZS; TO THE FULL
EXTENT THOSE DAMAGES CAN BE
DISCLAIMED BY LAW
Sotne countries/states do not dlow the exclusion or
limmitation of incidental or consequential damages, or
limmitation of the duraion ofimplied warranties, so
the preceding limitations or exclusions may not apply
to you.
The warranty provided does not affectthe consumer's
statutory rights under applicable legidlation in force,
nor the consumer’s rights against the dealer ansing
from their salesipurchase contract.
*EUROPEAN UNIOHN (E1N
Ifyou have purchased your Product in an EU country
vou can have your Product serviced, under the
conditions set out above, within the warranty penod
in any EU country where an identical Product iz sold
by an authon sed Sony Ericzzon distributor. To find
out if your Product 15 sold in the EU country you are
i, please cal the local Sony Encsson Call Center.
Flease ohserve that certain services may not be
possible elsewhere than in the country of original
purchase, for example due to the fact that your
Product may have an intenor or exterior which iz
different from equivalent models sold in other EU
countries. [t may not be posable to repair SIM-
locked Products.

M6001

** In some countriesiregions additiona information
iz requested. If so, thisis clearly shown on the valid
proof of purchase.

FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the F@
FCC rules. Operation 15 subject to the

following two conditions: (17 This device

may not canse harmful interference, and (2) This
device must accept any interference received,
incuding interference that may canse undesired
operation.

Bluetooth wireless technology
Bluetooth Qualified Design ID is BO11112.

Declaration of Conformity

We, Sony Ericsson Mohbile Communications ABof
Mya Vattentornet

3-221 82 Lund, Sweden

declare under our sole responsibility that our product
Sony Ericsson type FAD-3022012-BV

and in combinati on with our accesson es, to which
thiz declaration relates is in conformity wath the
appropriate standards 3PP TS 51.010-1,

EM 301908-1, EM 300328, EMN 30148%-7,

EM 301489-17, EMN 301489-24, EM 60950,
following the provisions of Radio Equipment and
Telecomumum catt on Termmina Equipment directive

Guidelines for safe and efficient use 91



OOUS/EC with requirements covering EMC directive
8O0/336/EEC, and Low Voltage directive 732 EEC.

Lund, March 2006 c€ 0682 o

_ g
SHhpo [\
Shafi Nemoto
Fead af Prodict Business Ubst GEAYTRATS

e fulfil the requirements of the R&TTE Directive
(D9/5/EC).

92 Guidelines for safe and efficient use MG600i



Technical data

General
Bize 107 % 54 x 15 mm
Weight 112 gwith battery

Batterytypeand B3T-33, 900 mah
capacity

Bystern and E-G8M 900 Class 4
powerclass  GEM 1800 Class 1
GEM 1500 Class 1
UMTE 2100 Class 3
Operating Symbian OF v9.1 with
systermn UIQ 3.0 user interface and
applications envircnment
Internal user Up to 80 MB user data
storage
Additional Memory Stick Micro™
storage (W2 up to 4 GB
supported.
84 WMEB Memory Stick
Micro (3M2) supplied.
Connectivity
Cable Fast port
UEE 2.0 compliant, low
speed (1.5 Mbps) and full
speed (12 Mbps)

M6001

Bluetooth ™ This product i3

wireless manufactured to cormply

technology with the Bluetooth
specification 2.0

Infrared IDA-BIR and IrObex

supported

Maecdia formats

Image BMP (bmp), GIF (gif,
including animated), JPEG
Cipg), MBM (mbrmy, PNG

Cpng), WHMEBMP (whrr)

3GPP (3ga), AACLC
(aac/ mday, AAC+ (aac),
E-AACY (aac), AMR-NB
Camry, AT Caw), ibMelody
(. iy, MIDT (mid), SF-
MIDI (rmid), MP3 (mp3),
Beatnils (rmf), WAV
Cwrav), 3F Crroemf),
DL3, Eeal Audio (ra),
M3U playlists

3GPP (3gp), MP4 (mpd),
Eeal Media Cram, rmm

Audio

Video

Document formals
Microsoft Word  §7, 2000, 2002 (XF), 2003
Microsoft Excel 97, 2000, 2002 (3F), 2003

Microsoft 97, 2000, 2002 (3P, 2003
FowerPoint

Adobe Acrobat 1.0,1.1,1.2,1.3, 14, 1.5,
(PDE) 16

Technical data 93



Index

A
Accept calls 65
Accessories

- connecting 12
Addto contacts 65
Alarms 53,75
ALS settings 69
Application launcher 57
Applications

- installing 55

- overview 9

- removing 55

- start and leave 9

- switching between 10
Area mformation 24

- settings 77
Auto pairing 70
Auto setup 24, 61

B
Back light 72
Backing up data 60
Backup 59, 60
Backup Manager 60
Battery 6

- charging 72

- charging via USBE 58,72

Beamed messages 24

94 Index

Bluetooth 57, 70
- service 71
Bluetooth wireless

technology, see Bluetooth 70

Bonding 70
Browser, see Web 35

Business card, see owner card

30
Button settings 74

c
Calculator 52
Calendar 33
- inv itations 33
Call log 23
Call meter 69
Call settings 65
Call waiting &7
Calling cards 24
- settings 65
Calls
- conference calls 23
- emergency calls 21
- incomming 22
- making 20
- more than cne 22
- outgoing 20
-receiving 22
Certificate manager 78

Charging the battery &, 58,72

Clock, see Time 53

Compose a melody 48
Computer modem 59
Conference calls 23
Connecting accessories 12
Connections 70
Connections manager 59
Contacts 30

- copy to and from SIM card

32

- creating 31

- editing 31

- importing entries 7

- managing 32

- owner card 30

- photos in contacts 31

- voice dialling 32
Control panel 65, 73

- call settings 65

- connections 70, 73

- device settings 72

- messaging settings 77

- other settings 80

- security 78

- sounds and alerts 75
Converter 52

D

Data
- transferring between
phones 20

Date 76

M600I



Declaration of Conformity 91
Device managerment 73
Device settings 72

Digital business card, see
Owner card 30

Divert calls 67

Docurmnent viewers 49
Downloading files 37

E
Email 27
- push email 29
- settings 61, 62
- synchronization accounts
29
Emergency calls 21
EMS, see 5M3 26
Enteringtext 15
- handwriting recognition
13
-keyboard 16
- virtual keyboard 17
Equalizer 41,75

F
Fax 26

File manager 54

File transfer 57, 58, 72
Flag call 67

Flight mode 7, 73
Folders 25

M6001

- menu 14
Formats 74
Formatting Memory Stick 55

G
Grammes 49

H
Handsfree

- settings &7
Handwriting recognition 18,
76
Help texts m the phone 14
Hide number 68
HTML-mail 28

I
Icons 11
WA account 25, 28
Infrared port 58,71
Installing applications 55
Internet

- accounts &1

- browsing 35

- settings 61

J

Jog Dial 8

Jotter, see Motes 51
K

Keyboard 16
- virtual 17

Keyboard functions 10
Keylock 19,79

L

Languages 80

Local synchronization 59
Location 74

Locks 78

M
Ilaster reset 81
Media player 40
Meeting request, see
Invitations 33
Memory Stick Duo 12
- formatting 55
- renaming 55
Messaging 24
- area information 24
- area information settings
77
-auto setup &1
- email 27
- email settings 61, 62
- folders 25
-HTML-mail 28
-IMWAP account 25, 28
- MWE 26
- WIS settings 61, 65
- settings 77
-3M3E 26

Index 95



- BME settings 77
MIDlet settings 79
Migrating data 20
IS 26

- settings 61, 65
Mobile networks 71
Multimedia files 15
Music

- adjusting sound 41

- managing track 41

- playback 41

- playing 40

- playlist 40
MusicDJ 48
My card 30

N

Mavigation 8
Motes a1

Murnber formats 74

o]
OnfOff 7
Cnline 43
On-screen keyboard 17
Crganizing information
- file manager 54
- folder menu 14
- multimedia files 15
Cther settings 80
O erview 5

96 Index

Owrner card 30

P
Pairing 57,70
- pairing devices 70
- passcode 70
- passkey 70
PC Buite 56
-telephone as a modem 59
Pdf+ 50
Phone 20
- business phone services 24
- calling cards 24
- speed dial 23
-voice control 21, 23
Fhone mode 58, 59, 72
Phone settings 65
Fhonebook, see Contacts 30
Pictures 44
- managing picture files 45
Playback 41
Playlist 40
PlaylNow 43
Power save 74
Predictive text 76
Predictive text nput 16

Q
Quickoffice 49

R
Rermote synchronization 60

Resetting phone 81
Restoring data 60
Restrict calls

- settings 68
38 feeds 38

S

Bcreen saver 74
Security 78
Send as 13, 57
Services, Bluetooth 71
Betup wizard 81
Silent mode 1%
3D card
- inserting 6
3lideshows 45
3M3 26
- answering with MMS 26
- delivery report 26, 77
- settings 77
Software
- updating 13
Sony Ericsson PC Buite, see
PC Buite 56
Sound in the phone 19
Sound recorder 47
Bpeed dial 23
Stopwatch 54
Storage wizard 56
Strearning media 43
Synchronization 59

M600I



- remote &0
T

Task manager 10
Tasks 51
Technical data 93
Text entry 15
Text input 76
Text messages, see 3M3 26
Themes 76
Time 53, 76
Time & date 76
Time zones 74
Timer 54
To do, see Tasks 51
Tone-based services 23
Transferring data 20
Troubleshooting 81
Trusting a device 57
Try and buy applications 12
TTY

- settings 68

U
Updating software 13
Upgrading 20
UEE 58,72
- charging battery 72
User greating 77
W
WVibrating alerts 75

M6001

Video z
- managing clips42 Zooming 13
- playing 42

WViewers 49

Virtual keyboard 17,76

Voice control 21, 23, 68

Voice dialling 32

WVoice mail 69

Volume
- adjusting 19

VP
- accounts 80
- settings 61

W
Wallpaper 77
Wap push 78
Warranty 89
Web
- accounts 61
- blocking popups 37
- bookmarks 36
- browsing 35
- delete private data 38
- history list 37
- remernber password-
function 36
- secure (https) connection
35
- settings 61
- viewing pages offline 37
Index

97



